






Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)  Project No. 231254EA 

200 Acres of Arizona State Land CONFIDENTIAL August 25, 2023 - Page i 

 

  
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
Speedie and Associates was retained by AECOM c/o of Hunt Construction Group to perform a Phase 

I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the subject property identified as the 200 Acres of Arizona State 

Land located at the southwest corner of Scottsdale Road and the Thompson Peak Parkway Alignment in 

Phoenix, Maricopa County, Arizona.  The Phase I ESA work included User-Provided information, a site 

reconnaissance, records review, interviews, and a report of the finding and opinions.   

 

At the time of the site visit, the subject property was irregular shaped and consisted of approximately 

200 acres of native desert land with ephemeral washes.   

 

Historically, the subject property appeared as native desert land with natural washes from 1904 to 2023.  

 

The current and historical use of the adjoining properties and surrounding area included native desert 

land; a hotel; offices; a shopping center containing a sporting goods store, movie theater, a liquor store, a 

fitness center, a bowling alley, bars, restaurants, and other similar retail businesses; apartments; and vacant 

land.  Current and historical uses of the adjoining properties are not considered a REC for the subject property.  

 

The subject property was not identified in the environmental regulatory databases.  The other 

environmental regulatory listings identified in the vicinity of the subject property do not appear to be sources 

of a REC for the subject property at this time.   

 

It is Speedie and Associates opinion that no historical RECs, significant data gaps or de minimis 

conditions were identified for the subject property.  

 

We have performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard 

Practice E1527-21 of the 200 acres of Arizona State Land located at the southwest corner of Scottsdale Road 

and the Thompson Peak Parkway Alignment in Phoenix, Arizona, the subject property.  Any exceptions to, or 

deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.1 of this report.  This assessment has revealed no 

evidence of recognized environmental conditions, controlled recognized environmental conditions, or 

significant data gaps in connection with the subject property.   
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

This report presents the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) conducted on the 

subject property identified as the 200 Acres of Arizona State Land located at the southwest corner of Scottsdale 

Road and the Thompson Peak Parkway Alignment in Phoenix, Arizona.  The work was authorized by Mr. 

Raymond Libonati of AECOM c/o Hunt Construction Group and was performed in accordance with our 

Proposal No.  84907E dated July 7, 2023. 

 

The subject property consisted of two (2) main parcels of native desert land (APNs 215-04-703A and 

215-04-704A) located on the west side of Scottsdale Road and to the south of the alignment of Thompson Peak 

Parkway; and two (2) strips of land (APNs 215-04-099B and 215-04-028A) located along the alignment of 

64th Street.  In addition, the subject property consisted of strips of land located along the portions of 10 other 

parcels (APNs 215-04-696, 215-04-697, 215-04-705, 215-04-708, 215-04-711A, 215-04-711B, 215-04-713, 

215-04-714, 215-04-718, and 215-04-719) located to the west of the two (2) main parcels and to the east of 

the two (2) strips of land.  Specific information found for each parcel may be referred to by the last three (3) 

numbers and letter (if applicable) of the parcel number, i.e., -028A, -099B, -696, -697, -703A, -704A, and etc. 

 

1.1 Purpose and Scope of Report 

This ESA report is conducted in conformance with ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21 (herein 

denoted ASTM 1527) dated November 2021 to reflect a commercial and customary practice in the United 

States of America for conducting an environmental site assessment of a parcel of commercial real estate with 

respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of Comprehensive Environmental Response, 

Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. § 9601) and petroleum products.  Per ASTM 1527, 

this practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, 

contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability (hereinafter, 

the “landowner liability protections,” or “LLPs”): that is, the practice that constitutes all appropriate inquiries 

into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial and customary standards 

and practices as defined at 42 U.S.C. § 9601(35)(B).   

 

In defining a standard of good commercial and customary practice for conducting an 

environmental site assessment of a parcel of property, the goal of the processes established by this practice is 

to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs).  The term REC means (1) the presence of hazardous 

substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property; (2) the likely presence of hazardous 

substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to the 

environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject 
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property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.  A de minimis 

condition is defined as a condition related to a release that generally does not present a threat to human health 

or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the 

attention of appropriate governmental agencies.  A Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) 

is defined as a REC affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 

regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place 

subject to implementation of required controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use 

limitations).  A Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) is defined as a previous release of 

hazardous substances or petroleum products affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the 

satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities and meeting unrestricted use criteria 

established by the applicable regulatory authority or authorities without subjecting the subject property to any 

controls (for example, activities and use limitations or the other property use limitations).  A de minimis 

condition is not a REC nor a CREC (ASTM). 

 

The scope of work for the assessment is in accordance with our above noted proposal, the 

ASTM 1527, and included the following: 

 

 All services were performed by an environmental professional under the direction of a professional 

engineer and/or geologist registered in the state of Arizona. 

 

 A User Questionnaire in accordance with the All Appropriate Inquires (AAI) Final Rule (40.C.F.R. Part 

312) was requested to be completed by the User of the Phase I ESA.  

 

 A site reconnaissance was conducted to collect information and make observations to help identify 

RECS in connection with the subject property.  The environmental professional (or the person under 

the supervision or responsible charge of the environmental professional) visually and/or physically 

observed the periphery of the subject property and any structure(s) located on the subject property as 

well as the interior of the site components and structure(s), if present.  Features, activities, uses, and 

conditions on the subject property, adjoining properties, and surrounding area, as specified in the 

ASTM, were observed during the site visit.   

 

 The records review included a review of standard physical setting resources, standard historical record 

resources, and the standard Federal, State, and Tribal government environmental record resources, as 

well as selected additional local environmental record resources (when reasonably ascertainable and to 

limits within the approximate minimum search distance of the subject property) to help identify RECs 

in connection with the subject property.  These records were reviewed to develop a history of the 
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previous uses of the subject property, adjoining properties, and surrounding area to help identify the 

likelihood of past uses, which may have led to RECs in connection with the subject property. 

 

 Interviews (in person, by telephone or in writing) were attempted with past and present owners, 

occupants, key site managers, and local government officials, as reasonable, to obtain information 

indicating RECs in connection with the subject property.  

 

 This final report was written to describe indications of RECs observed during this assessment.  The 

findings, our professional opinion, and conclusions supported by documentation are included in the 

report.  

 

The scope of work for our Phase I ESA is based on the items identified herein which follow the 

general requirements set forth in ASTM Practice E1527 and the EPA Standards and Practices for All 

Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) Rule, 40 CFR 312.  This scope does not address whether requirements in addition 

to all appropriate inquiries have been met in order to qualify for the LLPs.  This scope of work also does not 

address requirements of any state or local laws or of any federal laws other than the all appropriate inquiries 

provisions of the LLPs.  The scope of work does not include, unless otherwise stated/included herein, chemical 

analyses of site soils, air or groundwater, or vapor intrusion.  Further, the scope also does not include, unless 

stated/included herein, inquiry into other issues such as wetlands, regulatory compliance, cultural and historic 

resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor air quality 

unrelated to releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products into the environment, high voltage power 

lines, asbestos-containing building materials, radon, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, biological agents, 

and mold (considered by the ASTM Standard to be Business Environmental Risks and outside the standard 

scope of the ASTM practice).  Our Phase I ESA does include discussion of asbestos-containing materials and 

vapor encroachment condition (VEC) screen.  It should also be noted that this list of non-scope considerations 

is not intended to be all-inclusive.  Some substances may be present on a property in quantities and under 

conditions that may lead to contamination of the property or of nearby properties but are not included in 

CERCLA’s definition of hazardous substances (42 U.S.C. §9601(14)) or do not otherwise present potential 

CERCLA liability. 

 

This report included the items listed in the Shelf Life of AAI Documents, which specifies that all 

appropriate inquiries must be conducted within a one-year period prior to the date a property is acquired.  The 

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has defined the acquisition date to be the date on which the property 

title is transferred.  To ensure full coverage under the AAI rule, a valid ESA report must be completed within 

a 12-month period prior to transfer of title.  The AAI date included on the cover of this report indicates the 

earliest date that research was performed for the different components of this project.   
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According to the ASTM 1527 Standard, this report is valid for only 180 days from the AAI date 

and may be updated if the report is less than a year old.  

 

1.2 Subject Property Background 

1.2.1 Subject Property Location 

The subject property is situated in the southeastern quarter and northern half of Section 

27, Township 4 North, Range 4 East of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Maricopa, Arizona.  Only 

one (1) of the parcels was identified with a physical address of 20000 North Scottsdale Road in Phoenix, 

Arizona. The subject property is generally bound on the north and west by native desert land, on the east by 

Scottsdale Road, and on the south by native desert land and a concrete-lined stormwater channel (See Figure 

1.2.1.1 below). 

 

  

Figure 1.2.2.1 – Subject Property Location 

(Reproduced with Permission No. 442567) 
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1.2.2 Subject Property Description  

At the time of the site visit, the subject property consisted of approximately 200 acres 

of native desert land. Ground cover consisted of bare soil with indigenous native vegetation. The subject 

property was accessed from Scottsdale Road, which bordered the subject property to the east. 

 

2.0 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION  

Speedie and Associates’ questionnaire requests information regarding environmental conditions, 

past/current ownership, and site use and included specific questions to be answered by the User of the Phase I 

ESA to meet “all appropriate inquiry” as identified in the ASTM standard.  In accordance with the standard, 

failure to provide this information may result in a determination that all appropriate inquiry is not complete.   

 

2.1 User Questionnaire 

As required by the ASTM, a User Questionnaire was sent to the User to obtain historical and 

current data about the subject property to help identify RECs in connection with the subject property prior to 

the site visit.  A questionnaire was completed by Mr. Raymond Libonati representing AECOM/Hunt 

Construction, the client and User, on June 25, 2023.  He indicated that there is no known use of the subject 

property.  He had no knowledge of the past uses of the subject property.  The City of Phoenix is the water 

service provider, the Arizona Public Service (APS) is the electrical service provider, and Southwest Gas is the 

natural gas service provider.  He further reported that he had no specialized knowledge of the subject property.  

Mr. Libonati was not aware of the presence of any environmental liens or activity use limitations on the subject 

property.  He had no knowledge of pending, threatened, past litigation, or administrative proceedings relevant 

to the hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the subject property.  He had no knowledge 

of any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of environmental laws or possible 

liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products.  He had no knowledge of chemical releases 

or environmental cleanups that may have taken place on the subject property.  He indicated that he had no 

knowledge of whether the purchase price for the subject property reasonably reflected current market values, 

and he was not aware of obvious indicators of the presence of contamination on the subject property.  Mr. 

Libonati indicated that he had no knowledge of whether there was fill material, underground storage tanks 

(USTs) or above-ground storage tanks (ASTs) on the subject property.  The environmental questionnaire also 

included an additional question regarding “Other Information for the Property” (also referenced in Sections 

10.8 and 10.9 of the ASTM standard).  He responded with an “unknown” to the questions asked.  No other 

additional helpful documentation was provided.  He indicated that the reason for the Phase I ESA was for a 
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potential land sale.  He indicated that the proposed development is for mixed use development.  He identified 

the Arizona State Land Department as the current owner of the subject property (Libonati).  

 

A questionnaire was completed by Mr. Van Robinson with the Arizona State Land Department 

(ASLD) as the User of the Phase I ESA report and the current owner’s representative, on August 4, 2023.  Mr. 

Robinson reported that the subject property currently and historically has consisted of vacant land.  He had no 

knowledge of the utility providers for the subject property.  He further reported that he had no specialized 

knowledge of the subject property.  Mr. Robinson was not aware of the presence of any environmental liens or 

activity use limitations on the subject property.  He had no knowledge of pending, threatened, past litigation, 

or administrative proceedings relevant to the hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the 

subject property.  He had no knowledge of any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible 

violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products.  

He had no knowledge of chemical releases or environmental cleanups that may have taken place on the subject 

property.  He indicated that he had no knowledge of whether the purchase price for the subject property 

reasonably reflected current market values, and he was not aware of obvious indicators of the presence of 

contamination on the subject property.  Mr. Robinson indicated that he had no knowledge of whether there was 

fill material, USTs or ASTs on the subject property.  The environmental questionnaire also included an 

additional question regarding “Other Information for the Property” (also referenced in Sections 10.8 and 10.9 

of the ASTM standard).  He responded with an “unknown” to the questions asked.  No other additional helpful 

documentation was provided.  He indicated that the reason for the Phase I ESA was for due diligence of a 

potential land purchase.  He identified the Arizona State Land Department as the current owner of the subject 

property and himself as the key site manager (Robinson).  

  

A copy of the User Questionnaire is included in Appendix A.  

 

2.2 Recorded Land Title Records 

Recorded land title records are various documents regarding past use of a subject property such 

as fee ownership, leases, land contracts, easements, liens, activity use limitations, and other relevant documents 

that are potentially descriptive of former site use.  No land title records or documentation for AULs and 

environmental liens were provided by the User.   

 

2.3 Municipal Services and Utilities 

The following company and municipality provide utility services to the subject property: 
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Table 2.3.1 Utilities 

Utility/Service Provider 

Electricity Arizona Public Service (APS) 

Natural Gas Southwest Gas 

Potable Water City of Phoenix 

Sanitary Sewerage City of Phoenix  

Solid Waste Removal City of Phoenix  

 

3.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

3.1 Current Use(s) of the Subject Property 

A site reconnaissance was conducted to collect information and make observations of the 

present site development, use, and conditions to help identify RECs in connection with the subject property.  

A visual and physical survey of the subject property was conducted on July 27, 2023 by Mr. Benjamin Larson 

of Speedie and Associates.  Complete visual assessment of the subject property was hindered by vegetation on 

the subject property.  However, this limiting condition does not impact our ability to identify RECs on the 

subject property. The site visit was conducted by walking and driving about the subject property. Selected 

photographs taken during the site visit are included in Appendix B (Surface Photographs).  Figure 3.1.1 below 

identifies boundaries and features observed on the subject property.  

 

At the time of the site reconnaissance, the subject property was irregular shaped and consisted 

of approximately 200 acres of native desert land.  Ground cover consisted of bare soil with indigenous native 

vegetation. Ephemeral washes generally extended across the subject property in a north to south direction. 

Used tires and stockpiles of concrete, brick, and tile rubbles were observed scattered throughout the subject 

property. Vagrant activity was also observed throughout with tents and trash, including miscellaneous clothing, 

food, shopping carts, and small household items. No unusual stains or odors were detected during the site 

reconnaissance. No other significant features were observed on the subject property at the time of the site visit. 
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3.1.1 Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Product Containers 

No hazardous substance and petroleum product containers in connection with identified 

uses were observed on the subject property. No hazardous substances and petroleum product containers not in 

connection with identified uses were identified on the subject property. No unidentified substance containers 

were observed on the subject property.  

 

Figure 3.1.1 – Subject Property Plan 
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3.1.2 Transformers 

In the past, oil found in electrical transformers contained Polychlorinated Biphenyls 

(PCBs), which have been found to be a human carcinogen.  Since 1984, manufacturers of transformers have 

been certifying them “non-PCB”, containing less than 50 parts per million (ppm). No transformers were 

observed on the subject property at the time of the site visit    

3.1.3 Heating/Cooling Fuel Source (Electric, Natural Gas, Propane, Fuel Oil, etc.)  

No heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) systems were observed on the 

subject property during the site visit.    

 

3.1.4 Dry Wells 

Dry wells were required to be registered with ADEQ and the ADEQ maintained a 

database of dry wells since 1986.  However, the ADEQ’s Drywell Registration Program ended on September 

24, 2022 due to the passage of House Bill 2410 and was replaced by the Underground Injection Control 

Program under the authority of the EPA.  The Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) report identified one 

(1) facility with registered dry wells within a 0.25 mile search distance of the subject property (EDR).  

However, the dry wells do not appear to be located on the subject property.  Further, no dry wells were observed 

on the subject property during the site visit. See Section 7.0 Standard Environmental Record Sources, Dry 

wells below for additional discussion of the dry wells.   

  

3.1.5 Other ASTM Conditions 

At the time of the site reconnaissance, Speedie and Associates did not observe any 

evidence of storage tanks (ASTs or USTs), unusual odors, pools of liquids, drums, stains, corrosion, stressed 

vegetation, pits, ponds, lagoons, waste or wastewaters, septic systems or cesspools at the subject property.  

 

3.2 Adjoining Properties and Surrounding Area Use 

A visual survey of the adjoining properties and surrounding area was conducted on July 27, 

2023 by Mr. Benjamin Larson of Speedie and Associates to identify features, activities, uses, and conditions 

that may indicate RECs at the subject property.  A summary of the adjoining properties and surrounding area 

is listed in Table 3.2.1 below. 
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Table 3.2.1 Adjoining Properties and Surrounding Area Use  

Direction Property Address 
Property/Occupant 

Name 

Type of Business, Features, Uses, and/or 

Conditions 

RECs 

Y/N 

North 

Adjoining 
No address Native desert land Native desert land N 

East 

Adjoining 

7245 E. Thompson Park 

Parkway 
Vacant Land Vacant Land N 

20001N. Scottsdale Road Home 2 Suites Hotel with paved parking N 

19463, 19641, 20103, 

20159 N. Scottsdale Road 
Vacant commercial lots 

Vacant commercial lots with paved parking 

areas 
N 

19601 N. Scottsdale Road Vacant land Graded vacant land N 

7201 E Henkel Way 
Multi-Tenant Office 

Building 

Office buildings occupied by GPS Insight 

and Systems Oncology with associated 

paved parking  

N 

South 

Adjoining 
7000 E. Mayo Boulevard 

101 Freeway followed 

by the 101 Scottsdale 

shopping center 

Dick’s Sporting Goods, Harkin’s Theaters, 

EōS Fitness, Vison Works, Bowlero, Escape 

Room 101, Trevor’s Liquor, Butters 

Pancakes & Café, and other restaurants 

N 

West 

Adjoining 
No address Native desert land Native desert land N 

 

Photographs taken of the adjoining properties during the site visit are included in Appendix B 

(Surface Photographs/Adjoining Properties). Figure 3.1.1 above identifies the boundaries and features 

observed on the adjoining properties.  

 

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

Reasonably ascertainable record information that was publicly and practically available from various 

standard sources was reviewed to develop a history of the previous uses of the subject property and surrounding 

area in order to identify those uses that are likely to have led to RECs in connection with the subject property.  

These record sources included physical setting resources and historical records review.  These sources were 

reviewed in five (or less) year intervals in an attempt to identify all obvious uses of the subject property from 

the present until 1940 or until the subject property’s first developed use, whichever is earlier.  These standard 

physical setting and historical resources included USGS 7.5-Minute and 30-Minute Topographical Maps, 

groundwater maps, soils surveys, flood zone maps, aerial photographs, zoning/land use records, building 

department records, local street directories, fire insurance maps (Sanborn Maps), property tax files, recorded 

land title records, previous environmental reports, and other historical sources.  The earliest historical source 

reviewed during this assessment was a historical topographic map dated 1904; the earliest aerial photograph 
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reviewed was dated 1949.  A summary of the Records Review Sources found for the subject property are listed 

in Table 4.0 below. 

 

Table 4.0  Summary of Records Review Sources Reviewed 

Dates 
Aerial 

Photographs 

Sanborn 

Maps 

Topographic 

Map 

City 

Directories 

Building 

Permits 

Other Physical 

Setting Sources 
Other* 

Prior to 

1930 
  1904, 1906 1920, 1925    

1930-1934   1930 1930    

1935-1939   1939 1935    

1940-1944    1940    

1945-1949 1949   1945, 1947    

1950-1954 1954   1950, 1952    

1955-1959 1957, 1958   1955    

1960-1964 
1961, 1962, 

1964 
 1964 1960, 1964    

1965-1969 1967, 1969   1965, 1968    

1970-1974 1970-1973  1971, 1973 1970    

1975-1979 
1975, 1976, 

1978, 1979 
  1977, 1979   1978(4) 

1980-1984 
1980-1982, 

1984 
 1982 1982    

1985-1989 1985-1989   1985, 1987  1986(1)  

1990-1994 1990-1994   1992, 1993    

1995-1999 1995-1999   1995    

2000-2004 2000-2004   2000, 2001    

2005-2009 2005-2009   2005, 2006  2005(2)  

2010-2014 2010-2014  2014 2010, 2014  2013(3)  

2015-2019 2015-2019  2018 2017    

2020-2023 2020-2023   2020, 2022    

Please note:  The highlighted area indicates coverage for the subject property from the source found.  

* Includes Maricopa County Assessor’s Office, Property Tax Files, Water and Sewer Map, and Zoning/Land Use Records etc. 

(1) Soils Survey  
(2) Arizona Department of Water Resources (ADWR) Groundwater Conditions Map by S.J. Rascona 

(3) Flood Zone Map 

(4) City of Phoenix Planning and Development Department Zoning Section 
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4.1 Physical Setting Resources 

Physical setting resources provide information about the geologic, hydrogeologic, hydrologic, 

or topographic characteristics of a site.   

4.1.1 Topography 

USGS Topographic Map: Topographic maps may identify structures, roads and general use of 

a site for the year determined by the date of the map.  The United States Geological Survey 

(USGS) 7.5-Minute and 30-Minute Series Topographic Maps containing the subject property, 

Currys Corner, Arizona and Cave Creek, Arizona, were obtained from EDR and reviewed.  The 

topographic maps were dated 1904, 1906, 1930, 1939, 1964, 1971, 1973, 1982, 2014, and 2018.  

The elevation of the subject property appeared to be approximately 1,590 to 1,670 feet above 

mean sea level and the general down slope contour was southwesterly.  

 

 Subject Property – Dirt trails or unimproved roads were depicted extending across the 

northern, southern, and the western portions of the subject property on the 1904 

topographic map.  No additional features were depicted on the subject property on the 

1906 topographic map.  No features were depicted on the subject property on the 1930 

and 1939 topographic maps.  Natural washes that extended north to south across portions 

of the subject property were depicted on the 1964 topographic map.  The subject property 

appeared as native desert land with natural washes on the 1971 aerial topographic map.  

No additional features were depicted on the subject property on 1973, 1982, 2014, and 

2018 topographic maps (USGS; EDR).   

 

 Adjoining Properties – Dirt trails or unimproved roads and natural washes were depicted 

on the adjoining properties on the 1904 and 1906 topographic map.  An “Old Verde 

Canal” was depicted farther to the south.  No features were depicted on the adjoining 

properties on the 1930 and 1939 topographic maps.  Scottsdale Road bordered the subject 

property to the east on the 1964 topographic map.  A pond or small reservoir and electrical 

power lines were depicted to the north and northwest.  The subject property appeared as 

native desert land with natural washes on the 1971 aerial topographic map.  The pond and 

electrical lines were visible to the north and northeast.  An area of graded land that 

appeared to be a farm was visible to the south.  An unpaved road and multiple structures 

were depicted to the south.  Additional unpaved and paved roads were depicted to the east 

and northeast on the 1973 topographic map.  Additional paved road and structures were 

depicted farther to the northeast on the 1982 topographic map.  Additional structures and 

a golf course was depicted to the south.  New roads with street name labels, Thompson 

Peak Parkway, and Legacy Boulevard were depicted to the northeast and east on the 2014 
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topographic map.  The 101 Freeway bordered portions of the subject property to the south.  

The Mayo Boulevard and additional paved roads were depicted farther to the south, 

southwest, and southeast.  No additional features were depicted on the adjoining 

properties on the 2018 topographic map (USGS; EDR).   

 

A copy of the 1982 USGS topographic map is provided as Figure 4.1.1 below.  The EDR 

historical topographic maps are in Appendix C.   

 

 

 

  

Figure 4.1.1 – Subject Property Topography 
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Flooding zone:  Flood zone maps reviewed indicated that the subject property is located within 

Zone AO, which is defined as the 1% annual chance flood (100-year flood), also known as the 

base flood and is the flood that has a 1% chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given 

year.  The Special Flood Hazard Area is the area subject to flooding by the 1% annual chance 

flood.  Areas of Special Flood Hazard include Zones A, AE, AH, AO, AR, A99, V and VE.  

The Base Flood Elevation is the water-surface elevation of the 1% annual chance flood.  Flood 

depths of one (1) to three (3) feet (usually sheet flow on sloping terrain); average depths 

determined.  For areas of alluvial fan flooding, velocities also determined (FEMA).   

 

There was a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) (Case No. 20-09-0698P) issued on August 17, 

2020 with an Effective Date of January 4, 2021.  The LOMR indicated that the flooding source 

revision was for the Rawhide Wash and the area bounded to the west by North Scottsdale Road, 

to the north by East Thompson Peak Parkway, to the south by Pima Freeway, and approximately 

2,300 feet northeast of the intersection of North Scottsdale Road and Pima Freeway.  Based on 

this information, the LOMR does not appear to be for the subject property and was for the east 

adjoining property (FEMA).  A copy of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 

FIRMETTE and Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for the subject property, and the digital 

maps showing the LOMRs are included in the Appendix C.  

 

4.1.2 Geology 

Local soils:  The soils on the subject property were classified as the Gilman loams and Momoli 

gravelly sandy loam.  The Gilman loam soils have zero (0) to three (3) percent slopes.  This 

deep and well-drained soil is found on flood plains and alluvial fans.  This soil type is 

characterized by moderate permeability, slow runoff, and slight hazard of water erosion.  The 

Momoli gravelly sandy loam soils have one (1) to five (5) percent slopes.  This well-drained 

soil is formed in alluvium derived dominantly from acid and basic igneous rock.  The 

characteristics of this soil type include slow runoff, moderately rapid permeability, and slight 

hazard of water erosion (USDA).  A copy of the Soils Map from the USDA’s webpage is 

included in Appendix C. 

Site specific conditions:  Determination of site-specific geologic conditions was not within the 

scope of work for this phase of the study. 
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4.1.3 Regional Climatology, Surface Water Hydrology, and Hydrogeology 

Average regional temperatures:  70-80°F to 100-110°F in July, 35-40°F to 65-70°F in January 

(Rascona).   

Average regional precipitation:  7 to 9 inches per year (ibid.). 

Average regional evaporation:  65 to 70 inches per year (ibid.). 

Regional groundwater elevation:  Regional groundwater maps developed by the Arizona 

Department of Water Resources (ADWR) revealed one (1) well located within a one-mile 

search distance of the subject property, with a groundwater elevation of 1,122 feet above mean 

sea level (479 feet below ground surface) and a south to southeasterly groundwater flow 

direction.  However, groundwater flow resulting from local groundwater gradients may vary 

considerably in the area due to surface recharge, groundwater pumping and local subsurface 

geology (Rascona).  A copy of the Rascona groundwater map of the subject property is included 

in Appendix C.  

On-site water wells:  ADWR Well Registry Reports were reviewed by EDR.  The EDR report 

identified one (1) water well with coordinates that corresponded to the area encompassing the 

subject property.  This well (Well Number 55-626831) was registered to the City of Scottsdale 

and listed as municipal well (EDR). This well did not appear to be located on the subject 

property.  Based on information reviewed on ADWRs webpage, two (2) other wells that were 

not listed on the EDR report were identified in close proximity to the subject property. One (1) 

well, Well Number 55-903370, registered to the Arizona Department of Transportation 

(ADOT), was shown as located on the northeast corner of parcel number 215-04-708, which 

contained a portion of the subject property.  The registration information reviewed indicated 

this was a geotechnical well and the well was abandoned in 2006.   The other well (Well Number 

902519) was located off-site to the south of the subject property. No obvious visual indications 

of water wells were observed on the subject property during the site visit. A well map showing 

the location of the wells and the registration documentation is included in Appendix C. 

On-site surface water:  No surface water was observed on the subject property at the time of the 

site visit. A concrete-lined stormwater channel appeared to prevent surface water from 

migrating across the southern boundary of the subject property. It appeared that excess surface 

water could migrate across the northern and eastern boundaries of the subject property. Given 

that the surface area of the subject property was contiguous with the adjoining areas in all 

directions, on-site run-on may occur from up-gradient land and off-site discharges to down-

gradient land. In addition, ephemeral washes may transport off-site discharges onto/across the 

subject property.  
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4.2 Historical Records Review  

Historical information was found in approximately five-year intervals through various sources 

to identify historical use of the subject property and adjoining properties.  

 

4.2.1 Aerial Photographs 

Aerial photographs identify development, past uses, characteristics of the subject 

property, and activities of areas encompassing the subject property to determine and evaluate the nature of 

previous activities existing on the subject property, adjoining properties and surrounding area.  A review of 

selected aerial photography from 1949 to 2023 was obtained from Arizona State University (ASU) and EDR.  

Aerial photographs were also reviewed on Google Earth’s webpage (Google Earth), the Maricopa County 

Assessor's Office and Flood Control District web pages (Maricopa), and Nationwide Environmental Title 

Research, LLC’s (NETRs) webpage.  A copy of the most recent aerial photograph reviewed is included in 

Figure 4.2.1 below.  A copy of select historical aerial photographs reviewed is included in Appendix D. 

 

Subject Property:  In the 1949 aerial photographs, the subject property consisted of 

native desert land with natural washes.  No significant changes were visible on the subject property in the 1953 

to 1964 aerial photographs.  In the 1969 aerial photograph, dirt trails were visible on the eastern portion of the 

subject property.  Except for additional dirt trails that extended across other areas of the subject property, the 

subject property appeared unchanged in the 1976 to 2023 aerial photographs (ASU; EDR; Google Earth; 

Maricopa; NETR). 

 

Adjacent/Adjoining Properties and Surrounding Area: In the 1949 aerial 

photograph, the adjacent areas consisted of native desert land with natural washes.  An unpaved road in the 

alignment of Scottsdale Road bordered the subject property to the east.  A small reservoir or ponded water 

were visible farther to the north.  The adjacent areas appeared unchanged in the 1953 to 1957 aerial 

photographs.  In 1962, Scottsdale Road had been paved.  No significant changes were visible on the adjacent 

areas in 1964.  In the 1969 aerial photograph, dirt trails were visible on the east adjoining properties.  By 1976, 

an area containing agricultural fields were visible to the south.   A canal was visible farther to the south.  New 

paved road and agricultural fields were visible farther to the southwest.  In the 1979 aerial photograph, multiple 

structures were added to the area of agricultural fields to the south.  No significant changes were visible on the 

adjacent areas in the 1980 aerial photograph.  In 1986, a resort and golf course were under development to the 

southeast.  Residential development was visible farther to the southwest.  Except for additional residential 

development farther to the southwest, the adjacent areas appeared unchanged in the 1991 aerial photograph.  

By 1993, residential and commercial development continued farther to the southwest, south, and southeast.  In 
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the 1996 aerial photograph, a road in the alignment of Thompson Peak Parkway and residential development 

with ponds were underway on the northeast adjoining properties and farther to the east.   In the 1998 and 2000 

aerial photographs, the land to the south, southwest, and southeast had been graded for development of the 101 

Freeway.  A municipal water or sewer plant facility was developed to the southeast.  Additional residential and 

commercial development continued farther to the south and southeast.  In the 2001 aerial photograph, 

commercial buildings were visible to the southwest.  By 2003, the 101 Freeway to the south appeared complete.  

Multiple commercial buildings and associated parking lots were developed on the south side of the freeway.  

Several apartment complexes were being developed farther to the south and southeast.  Residential 

development continued to the east.  Between 2005 and 2007, commercial and residential development 

continued farther to the south and southeast.  In the 2008 aerial photograph, the land to the west and northwest 

had been graded for new development.  A road in the alignment of 56th Street was visible farther to the west 

followed by additional residential and/or commercial development.  No significant changes were visible on 

the adjacent areas in the 2009 to 2012 aerial photographs.  In the 2013 aerial photograph, additional residential 

and commercial development continued to the east and southeast.  The adjacent areas appeared unchanged in 

the 2015 and 2016 aerial photographs.  In 2017, new construction of new apartments were underway to the 

south.  In the 2019 aerial photograph, significant residential development was visible farther to the west and 

northwest of 56th Street.  Residential homes were developed farther to the south.  A commercial building had 

to the south at the northeast corner of the 101 Freeway and Scottsdale Road.  New commercial buildings were 

being developed to the southeast.  In the 2021 aerial photograph, the east adjoining property was graded but 

remained vacant.  The land to the southeast had also been graded and was vacant.  The adjacent areas appeared 

essentially the same in the 2022 aerial photograph.  In the 2023 aerial photograph, a commercial building and 

paved parking areas were developed on the east adjoining property.  No other significant changes were visible 

on the adjacent areas (ASU; EDR; Google Earth; Maricopa; NETR). 
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4.2.2 Fire Insurance Maps 

Fire insurance maps that show uses of properties at specified dates are produced by 

private fire insurance companies.  The Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps available at the Arizona State Capital 

were reviewed by EDR.  The subject property is not located within the boundaries of the Sanborn maps 

available at the Arizona State Capital (EDR; Appendix C).    

 

4.2.3 Property Tax Files 

Property tax files identify past owners of a site and may contain appraisals, maps, 

sketches, photographs and other information concerning the subject property.  Subject property tax files on the 

Maricopa County Assessor’s Office identified the 10 tax parcel numbers for the subject property.  A list of the 

Figure 4.2.1 - 2023 Aerial Photograph 
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parcels, assigned addresses, improvements, and site uses are shown in Table 4.2.4.1 below (Maricopa; 

Appendix C).   

 

Table 4.2.3.1  Property Tax Files 

Parcel Number Addresses Improvements Site Use 

215-04-028A 

No Address Listed 

No Improvements Listed State Ownership 

215-04-099B 

215-04-696 

215-04-697 

215-04-703A 20000 N. Scottsdale Road 

215-04-704A 

No Address Listed 

215-04-705 

215-04-708 

215-04-711A 

215-04-711B 

215-04-713 

215-04-714 

215-04-718 

215-04-719 

 

4.2.4 Local Street Directories 

City street directories can provide ownership information and/or use of a property as 

referenced by a street address, once identified.  Selected city directories were obtained from EDR for tenants 

assigned to the 20000 North Scottsdale Road address associated with the subject property in approximate five-

year intervals from 1920 to 2022.  The results of this review are summarized in Table 4.2.4.1 (InfoUSA; EDR; 

Appendix C). 
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Table 4.2.4.1 Local Street Directory Listings – Subject Property 

Subject Property 

Address Tenant/Occupant Period of Occupancy 

20000 N. Scottsdale Road Street or address was not listed 

1920, 1925, 1930, 1935, 1940, 1945, 1947, 1950, 1952, 

1955, 1960, 1964, 1965, 1968, 1970, 1977, 1979,  1982, 

1985, 1987, 1992, 1993, 1995, 2000, 2001, 2005, 2006, 

2010, 2014, 2017, 2020, 2022 

 

City directories were also reviewed for the adjoining property addresses from 1920 to 

2022. The results of this review are summarized in Table 4.2.4.2 (InfoUSA; EDR; Appendix C). 

 

Table 4.2.4.2 Local Street Directory Listings - Adjoining Properties 

Direction Property Address Property Name Business Operation 

North Adjoining No address listed Vacant land Not applicable 

South Adjoining  

No address listed 101 Freeway Not applicable 

7000 E. Mayo Blvd. 

Street or address was not listed 

1920, 1925, 1930, 1935, 

1940, 1945, 1947, 1950, 

1952, 1955, 1960, 1964, 

1965, 1968, 1970, 1977, 

1979,  1982, 1985, 1987, 

1992, 1993, 1995, 2000, 

2001, 2005, 2010, 2014, 

2017, 2020 

Work Of Artist Gallery, Wendy’s, Tea Light Café, 

Taglio Salon, T Mobile USA, Starbucks, Subway 

Sandwiches & Salads, Starbucks, Sports Authority, 

Scottsdale 101, Radiance Medspa, Red Robin 

Gourmet Burgers, Razmataz, Radiance Medspa, 

Permier Properties Arizona, Portrait Innovations, 

Petco, Paris Optique Via USA, panda Express, 

Outback Steakhouse, National Bank Of Arizona, 

Metropolitan Mattress, Mens Club Berbershop Is, 

Mc. Graths Fish House, Huddle Furniture For 

Kids, Massage Envy Scottsdale Marks Nail & Spa, 

Huddle Furniture For Kids, Hi Health Supermart, 

Harkins Theatres, Frankies Little Italy, Extreme 

Pita, Exquisite Swimwear, Expo Design Ctr., Ethan 

Allen Inc., Enotrie Land Of Wine, DBS Phili, 

Arizona Silk Flower Co., Corring Event Maternity 

BTQ Inc., Cold Stone Creamery, Circuit City, 

Chick Fil A, Arizona Silk Flower Co., Casa De 

Maria Taco Bar, Buffalo Wild Wings Grill & Bar, 

Borders Books & Music, Bed Bath & Beyond, 

Beadit LTD, Babies R US, Abuelos Mexican Food 

2006 

Air Conditioning Svc. & Repair, C2 Tactical, 

Carlos O’Brien’s Mexican, Harkins Theatre-

Scottsdale, Kids Cookie Cutters Haircuts, 

Mandahla Health & Wellness Merle Norman, 

2022 
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Table 4.2.4.2 Local Street Directory Listings - Adjoining Properties 

Direction Property Address Property Name Business Operation 

Mesquite Fresh Street Mex, Sunstates Custard 

Management, Umami BBQ & Sushi, Chick-Fil-A, 

Red Robin Gourmet Burgers-Brws, Tom Sowash 

O D Assoc. PC, Visionworks North Scottsdale, 

Freddy’s Frozen Custard, White Chocolate Grill, 

Ethan Allen, Ashley Homestore, Hobby Lobby, 

Bed Bath & Beyond, Eos Fitness, PGA Tour 

Superstore, Dick’s Sporting Goods, Bowlero North 

Scottsdale, Outback Steakhouse, AZ Furniture 

Direct LLC, Ladlows Fine Swimmings, Aqua Fin 

Swimming, Starbucks, Pure Barre North 

Scottsdale, Beautif’eye Studios, Beautiful Eye 

Studios, One Stop Nutrition, Murray Mallory J Md, 

North Scottsdale Med Spa, Subway, Panda 

Express, Poke Bar, Daily Jam, Ncounter, Nguyen 

Phuong C Od, Schanes David J Od, Wigs Amor, 

Taglio Salon, Massage Envy, Blue Agave Mexican 

Cantina, Fix24 Wellness Studio, Ifp, Phoenix Film 

Foundation, AZ Kabob House, Lumen + Bevel 

Aesthetics, RC Salon Systems Ltd, Men S Club 

Barber, Pino, Cien Agaves Tacos-Tequila, Twisted 

Curry, All About Nails & Spa LLC, Tea Light 

Cafe, Cookie Cutter For Kids, Bop & Roll, Escape 

Room 101, Ndoor Golf Sports Bar, Orangetheory 

Fitness, Dovigi Allan J DDS, Camp Bow Wow, 

Private Individuals. 

East Adjoining 

7245 E. Thompson 

Peak Pkwy. 
Street or address was not listed 

1920, 1925, 1930, 1935, 

1940, 1945, 1947, 1950, 

1952, 1955, 1960, 1964, 

1965, 1968, 1970, 1977, 

1979,  1982, 1985, 1987, 

1992, 1993, 1995, 2000, 

2001, 2005, 2006, 2010, 

2014, 2017, 2020, 2022 

19463, 19601, 19641, 

20001, 20103, 20159 

N. Scottsdale Rd. 

Street or address was not listed 

1920, 1925, 1930, 1935, 

1940, 1945, 1947, 1950, 

1952, 1955, 1960, 1964, 

1965, 1968, 1970, 1977, 

1979,  1982, 1985, 1987, 

1992, 1993, 1995, 2000, 

2001, 2005, 2006, 2010, 

2014, 2017, 2020, 2022 

7201 E. Henkel Way Street or address was not listed 

1920, 1925, 1930, 1935, 

1940, 1945, 1947, 1950, 

1952, 1955, 1960, 1964, 

1965, 1968, 1970, 1977, 

1979,  1982, 1985, 1987, 

1992, 1993, 1995, 2000, 

2001, 2005, 2006, 2010, 

2014, 2017, 2020 
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Table 4.2.4.2 Local Street Directory Listings - Adjoining Properties 

Direction Property Address Property Name Business Operation 

Henkel Consumer Goods Inc., Inano Bio Inc., 

Propaganda, GPS Insight, Private Individuals. 
2022 

West Adjoining No address listed Native Desert Land No applicable 

 

4.2.5 Building Department Records 

Building department records are those records associated with the construction, 

alteration, or demolition of improvements on a property.  These records are available at the City of Phoenix 

Planning and Development Department Records Section, and are sorted by address.  The documents in the city 

file for the addresses associated with the subject property were reviewed.  No records were found for the 20000 

North Scottsdale Road address (Phoenix; Appendix C). 

 

4.2.6 Zoning/Land Use Records  

Zoning/land use records show the uses allowed by the local government in the area 

encompassing a property.  Ms. Frances Griggs, a Records Supervisor at the City of Phoenix Planning and 

Development Department Zoning Section, was contacted regarding zoning for the subject property.  Ms. 

Griggs reported that the subject property is currently zoned S-1, which was defined as Ranch or Farm 

Residence.  The subject property has been approved for C-2, M-R, PCD, which was defined as Intermediate 

Commercial, Mid-Rise District, Planned Community District, and is located within the Outer Loop Freeway 

Specific Plan Overlay.  No historical zoning information was provided.  The subject property was annexed by 

the City of Phoenix on June 27, 1978 (Griggs; Appendix C). 

4.2.7 Previous Environmental Site Assessments 

Previous environmental assessments are obtained, when possible, and reviewed for 

indications of previously identified RECs that may have existed on or near the subject property.  No previous 

environmental reports were provided by the client for review.  

4.2.8 Other Historical Sources 

Other historical sources may be reviewed in addition to the previously identified 

Standard Historical Sources to identify past uses of the subject property.  Other historical sources include, but 

are not limited to: miscellaneous maps, newspaper archives, internet sites, community organizations, local 

libraries, historical societies, current owners or occupants of neighboring properties, or records in the files 

and/or personal knowledge of the owners and/or occupants.  No other historical sources were reviewed as part 

of this Phase I ESA. 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  Project No. 231254EA 

200 Acres of Arizona State Land CONFIDENTIAL August 25, 2023 - Page 23 

 

  
 

 

5.0 INTERVIEWS 

5.1 Past and Present Owners, Operators, Occupants, and Key Site Manager 

Interviews were attempted with past and present owners, occupants, and key site managers to 

obtain historical and current information about the subject property.  These interviews were attempted in 

person, by telephone, or by a written questionnaire. 

 

As was noted above, a questionnaire was completed by Mr. Van Robinson with the ASLD, the 

User, the current owner’s representative, and the key site manager on August 4, 2023.  See Section 2.1 User 

Questionnaire above for additional information.  

 

There were no other previous owners of the subject property.   

 

5.2 State and Local Government Officials 

Interviews were conducted with state and local agency personnel and other persons noted in the 

appropriate sections of this report.  The following state and local agencies were contacted in reference to the 

subject property: 

The Phoenix Fire Department  

The Phoenix Fire Department was contacted to determine if documents regarding 

hazardous materials permits, hazardous materials incidents, or UST activities exist for the subject property.  

No records were found for the subject property (Phoenix Fire Department; Appendix C).   

 

Maricopa County Air Quality Department 

The Maricopa County Air Quality Department was contacted to determine if documents 

regarding Permits to Operate (PTOs), Notices of Violations (NOVs), or records of complaints exist for the 

subject property.  No records were found for the subject property (Maricopa; Appendix C). 

 

Maricopa County Environmental Services Department  

A records search for hazardous waste spills, ASTs, USTs, and septic systems for the 

subject property was performed online on the Maricopa County Environmental Services Department webpage.  

No records were found for the parcel number or address associated with the subject property (Maricopa; 

Appendix C). 
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Arizona Department of Environmental Quality 

The Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) maintains records 

regarding drywells, Underground Storage Tanks (USTs), Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) sites, 

Waste Programs, Hazardous Waste Accounts/Manifests, Special Waste Manifests, Water Quality Applications 

and Permits, Stormwater, Waste Water Facilities, Water Quality Monitoring, State Assurance Fund sites, Solid 

Waste Facilities, Solid Waste Programs, Surface Water, Air Permit Compliance, Vehicle Emissions Inspection, 

Superfund Remediation sites, and Voluntary Remediation sites.  The subject property was not listed in the 

environmental regulatory databases.  Therefore, no records were reviewed for the subject property at ADEQ.  

There were other environmental listings identified in the vicinity of the subject property and records were 

reviewed at ADEQ for these facilities.  See Section 7.0 Standard Environmental Record Sources below for 

additional discussion. 

 

Additional information provided and/or interviews with state and local officials are 

included in Appendix C.  

 

6.0 DATA GAPS 

There are certain limitations that could affect the accuracy and completeness of the report, which may 

result in data failure and impact our ability to identify RECs on the subject property.   

 

 Site Access Limitations – None.  

 Physical Obstruction to Observations – Complete visual assessment of the subject property was 

hindered by vegetation on the subject property.  However, this limiting condition does not impact our 

ability to identify RECs on the subject property.   

 Outstanding Information Requests – None. 

 Historical Data Sources Failure – Historical information was found in approximately five-year 

intervals through various sources from 1904 through 2023.  Therefore, there was no historical data 

sources failure found for the subject property.   

 Interviews/Incomplete Questionnaires – None. 

 Other – None.  
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7.0 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES 

 

A report of Standard Federal, State, and Tribal government environmental record sources located 

within the ASTM prescribed search parameters was generated by EDR.  Speedie and Associates reviewed this 

report for indications of RECs affecting the subject property and adjoining properties.  The report revealed 

four (4) facility records and one (1) facility with registered dry well within the search parameters (EDR).  A 

copy of the EDR Radius Map Report with Geocheck is located in Appendix F.  A summary of the regulatory 

records search is summarized in the table below.  A definition and/or description of the individual regulatory 

databases are provided in the EDR report. 

 

Standard Regulatory Records Search Summary 

Database 
Minimum Search 

Distance (miles) 

Number of 

Sites 

Standard Federal ASTM Environmental Record Sources 

National Priorities List (NPL) 1.0 0 

Delisted NPL 0.5 0 

Federal Engineering/Institutional Controls Subject Property 0 

Superfund Enterprise Management Systems (SEMS)/Comprehensive Environmental 

Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) Orders 
0.5 0 

SEMS-Archive [CERCLA Sites with No Further Remedial Action Planned 

(NFRAP)] 
0.5 0 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Generators 
Subject Property and 

Adjoining Properties 
1 

RCRA Facilities Undergoing Corrective Action (CORRACTS) 1.0 0 

RCRA – Treatment, Storage, and Disposal (TSD) Facilities 0.5 0 

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) Subject Property 0 

Standard State and Tribe ASTM Environmental Record Sources 

Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund (WQARF) Areas 1.0 0 

Superfund Program List (SPL) (replaces ACIDS) 0.5 0 

State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) 0.5 0 

Solid Waste (SW)/Landfill (LF) Sites – Operating and Closed 0.5 0 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs); Includes Tribal Records 0.5 0 

State Engineering/Institutional Controls (AZURITE/AULs) Subject Property 0 

Registered Underground Storage Tanks (USTs); Includes Tribal Records 
Subject Property and 

Adjoining Properties 
1 

Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP)/Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP) 0.5 0 

Brownfields 0.5 0 

Additional Environmental Record Sources 

Solid Waste (SW) Tire Facilities Subject Property 0 

RCRA Non Generators (NonGen)/No Longer Regulated (NLR) 
Subject Property and 

Adjoining Properties 
1 

Spills (Hazardous Materials Logbook) 
Subject Property and 

Adjoining Properties 
0 
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Standard Regulatory Records Search Summary 

Database 
Minimum Search 

Distance (miles) 

Number of 

Sites 

Department of Defense (DOD) Sites 1.0 0 

Air Quality Permits (Aerometric Information Retrieval System) (US AIRs) Subject Property 0 

Aquifer Protection Permits (APP) - Aquifer Subject Property 0 

Per-and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Enforcement and Compliance History 

Online (ECHO) 

Subject Property and 

Adjoining Properties 
1 

Dry Wells 
Subject Property and 

Adjoining Properties 
1 

Drycleaners 
Subject Property and 

Adjoining Properties 
0 

 

7.1 Subject Property and Occupant Listings 

The subject property was not identified in any of the environmental regulatory databases. 

 

7.2 Adjoining and Nearby Sites 

Speedie and Associates’ review of the referenced databases also considered the potential or 

likelihood of contamination from adjoining and nearby sites.  To evaluate which of the adjoining and nearby 

sites identified in the regulatory database report present an environmental risk to the subject property, Speedie 

and Associates considered the following criteria: 

 

The EDR report identified one (1) RCRA generator site within a 0.25 mile search distance of 

the subject property. 

 

 Honorhealth Scottsdale Thompson Peak Medical Center, 7400 East Thompson Peak Parkway, was 

located approximately 0.229 miles to the east of the subject property.  The facility was identified as a 

RCRA Small Quantity Generator (SQG), which generates between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of non-acutely 

hazardous waste per month.  This facility did not appear on the RCRA Compliance Log but was 

identified as having a registered UST.  See the UST Section below for additional discussion of this 

facility. 

 

 

The EDR report identified one (1) UST site within a 0.25 mile search distance of the subject 

property. 
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 Honorhealth Scottsdale Thompson Peak Medical Center, 7400 East Thompson Peak Parkway, was 

located approximately 0.229 miles to the east of the subject property.  This facility was reported to 

have one (1) 8,000-gallon diesel UST.  The EDR report indicated that the UST was double-walled and 

constructed of fiberglass reinforced plastic.  This facility was not reported to be a LUST site and no 

surficial flow paths or obvious indications of impact from this UST facility to the subject property were 

observed during the site visit.  This facility is located hydrogeologically cross-gradient of the subject 

property.  Therefore, the potential environmental impact from this facility to the subject property is 

believed to be low. 

 

The EDR report identified one (1) RCRA NonGen/NLR facility within a 0.25 mile search distance of 

the subject property. 

 

 The Henkel Company/Dial Corporation, 7201 East Henkel Way, was located on the east adjoining 

property of the subject property.  The EDR report indicated that the facility was previously a RCRA 

SQG and LQG (Large Quantity Generator) for manufacturing soap and other detergents.  Speedie and 

Associates reviewed the RCRA file at ADEQ.  Included in the file were various RCRA Generator forms 

indicating the facility was a SQG dated 2008 to 2011.  There were also various letters from the facility 

indicated the address was changed by the city from 19001 North Scottsdale Road to 7201 East Henkel 

Way.  No violations were identified.  The RCRA Non-Generator does not presently generate hazardous 

waste.  No surficial flow paths or indications of impact from the facility to the subject property were 

identified during the site visit.  This facility is located hydrogeologically down-gradient of the subject 

property.  Therefore, the potential environmental impact from this facility to the subject property is 

believed to be low. 

 

The EDR report identified one (1) PFAS ECHO facility within a 0.25 mile search distance of the subject 

property. 

 

 The Henkel Company/Dial Corporation, 7201 East Henkel Way, was located on the east adjoining 

property.  This facility was identified as a PFAS ECHO facility.  Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances 

(PFAS) are a group of synthetic chemicals that have been in use since the 1940s and are persistent in 

the environment when released. PFAS have been manufactured and used in a wide variety of industries 

and consumer products.  PFAS chemicals are not currently identified as hazardous substances under 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). Until PFAS 

are designated by the EPA as a CERCLA hazardous substance, the presence of PFAS at a property 

does not constitute a REC for due diligence purposes. However, a release of PFAS has the potential to 

impact human health and the environment.  Speedie and Associates reviewed the EPA’s PFAS ECHO 

for this facility.  No violations were identified for this facility.  This facility is located hydrogeologically 
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down-gradient of the subject property.  Therefore, the potential environmental impact from this facility 

to the subject property is believed to be low. 

 

The EDR report identified one (1) facility with registered dry wells within a 0.25 mile search distance 

of the subject property (EDR).   

 

 The City of Scottsdale Water Resources – Well #33, 19675 North Scottsdale Road, was located 

approximately 0.014 miles to the east of the subject property.  This facility was identified with two (2) 

dry wells.  The facility with registered dry wells did not appear on any other databases which would 

indicate a spill or release has occurred.  No surficial flow paths or indications of impact from these 

facilities to the subject property were identified during the site visit.  Therefore, the potential 

environmental impact from these facilities to the subject property is currently believed to be low. 

 

7.3 Orphan Sites 

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the EDR report identified two (2) orphan sites 

that could not be mapped.  The two (2) orphan sites were the Ultra Cleaners and One Hour Valet Cleaning, 

which were determined to be located approximately 5.8 miles and 14.4 miles to the south of the subject 

property.  Both of these facilities are located outside of the approximate minimum search distance of the 

environmental record sources searched as required by the ASTM Standards. 

 

8.0 NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS 

 

There may be additional environmental issues or conditions that are outside the scope of work that may 

be requested by the client.  The additional services are considered by the ASTM Standard to be Business 

Environmental Risks (BERs) and outside the standard scope of the ASTM practice.  Speedie and Associates 

provides the following additional non-scope considerations.  

 

8.1 Asbestos 

Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) is a given material that contains > 1% Asbestos fibers by 

volume/layer of building material, and suspect ACMs are those materials that are other than wood, glass, or 

steel.  The asbestos industry is one of the most regulated fields in today’s market.  Both the Occupational 

Safety & Health Administration (OSHA) and the EPA have rules that govern the asbestos industry.  These rules 

affect our clients because they govern asbestos containing materials (ACMs), which may be found in all 

buildings, regardless of the size or age of the structure.  OSHA regulations govern the identification and 
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management of ACMs within a structure, and the protection of employees who may disturb ACMs.  The EPA 

governs ACMs within schools, and the disturbance of ACMs within any other structure that is deemed a 

“facility.”  The EPA identifies a “facility” as any institutional, commercial, public, industrial, or residential 

structure, installation, or building (including any structure, installation, or building containing condominiums 

or individual dwelling units operated as a residential cooperative, but excluding residential buildings having 

four or fewer dwelling units).  No structures deemed a “facility” were identified on the subject property.   

 

8.2 Vapor Encroachment Condition Screen 

A vapor encroachment condition (VEC) screen was evaluated under the general guidelines 

established by ASTM E2600 for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate 

Transactions.  The Property conditions were reviewed for the likely presence of Chemicals of Concern (COC) 

vapors in the sub-surface from contaminated soil or groundwater on or within 0.33 miles of the subject 

property.  In evaluating the potential for a VEC at the site, we evaluated the Tier 1 condition from information 

generally collected from the Phase I ESA.  The information cited the Henkel Company/Dial Corporation 

facility as an area of concern and within a 0.33 miles search distance of the subject property.  This facility was 

identified on multiple environmental regulatory databases, including as the PFAS ECHO and as a RCRA Non-

Gen/NLR facility.  The facility was a manufacturing of detergent and currently no longer generates hazardous 

waste.  The COCs include spent solvents and volatile organic compounds (VOCs).  Information reviewed on 

the EPAs PFAS ECHO for this facility identified no violations.  Using the Plume Test and Critical Distance 

from the facility, the Henkel Company/Dial Corporation appeared to be located approximately 200 feet to the 

east and outside of the critical distance (lineal distance between the nearest edge of the plume of contamination 

and the nearest subject site boundary). This facility is located hydrogeologically down-gradient of the subject 

property.  Based on this information and the VEC screen, Speedie and Associates does not believe there is a 

concern for VEC at this site at this time. 
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9.0 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

 

At the time of the site visit, the subject property was irregular shaped and consisted of approximately 

200 acres of native desert land with ephemeral washes.   

 

Historically, the subject property appeared as native desert land with natural washes from 1904 to 2023.  

 

The current and historical use of the adjoining properties and surrounding area included native desert 

land; a hotel; offices; a shopping center containing a sporting goods store, movie theater, a liquor store, a 

fitness center, a bowling alley, bars, restaurants, and other similar retail businesses; apartments; and vacant 

land.  Current and historical uses of the adjoining properties are not considered a REC for the subject property.  

 

The subject property was not identified in the environmental regulatory databases.  The other 

environmental regulatory listings identified in the vicinity of the subject property do not appear to be sources 

of a REC for the subject property at this time.   

 

It is Speedie and Associates opinion that no historical RECs, significant data gaps or de minimis 

conditions were identified for the subject property.  

 

10.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

We have performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard 

Practice E1527-21 of the 200 Acres of Arizona State Land located at the southwest corner of Scottsdale Road 

and the Thompson Peak Parkway Alignment in Phoenix, Arizona, the subject property.  Any exceptions to, or 

deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.1 of this report.  This assessment has revealed no 

evidence of recognized environmental conditions, controlled recognized environmental conditions, or 

significant data gaps in connection with the subject property.   

 

Based on information collected during the Phase I ESA procedures and analysis, we recommend no 

further investigation in regards to RECs at the subject property at this time. 
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11.0 LIMITATIONS  

 

Our investigation has been carried out with diligence and detail consistent with prevailing standards 

and engineering practice.  The scope of this investigation was limited to visual and physical observations made 

during the site visit, interviews with public agency personnel and a review of reasonably ascertainable records 

and literature.  As a result, our conclusions are based largely on information supplied by others.  We as 

environmental professionals are not required to verify the information, but may rely on the information unless 

actual knowledge concerning the validity of the information is known or is obvious to the professional, based 

on other collected information.  The assessment focus was on identifying the presence or likely presence of 

hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a 

material threat of a future release to the environment.  We are unable to predict events, which may occur after 

our site visit and result in Property contamination, such as “midnight” dumping or accidental spillage. 

 

No environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs 

in connection with a Property.  Performance with ASTM Practice environmental 1527 is intended to reduce, 

but not eliminate uncertainty, in connection with a Property while recognizing reasonable limits of time and 

cost.  It should not be concluded or assumed that an inquiry was not appropriate inquiry merely because the 

inquiry did not identify RECs in connection with a Property.  Additionally, it cannot be assumed that any RECs 

identified during the assessment are the only conditions to exist for the subject property.  Any conclusion 

should not be construed as a guarantee for absence, or an attempt at quantification of materials creating RECs, 

but merely the results of the assessment. 

 

12.0 RELIANCE 

 

We have performed our services for this project in accordance with our proposal and the report is solely 

for the use of AECOM, Hunt Construction Group, and the Arizona State Land Department.  Any reliance on 

this report by any other party shall be at such party's sole risk. 
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Photo No. 1: Southwest corner of the subject property facing 

east along the southern boundary. 
 Photo No. 2: Southwest corner of the subject property facing 

northeast and looking across the subject property. 

 

 

 

 
Photo No. 3: Southwest corner of the subject property facing 

north along the western boundary. 
 Photo No. 4: Northwest corner of the subject property facing 

south along the western boundary. 

 

 

 

 
Photo No. 5: Northwest corner of the subject property facing 

southeast and looking across the subject property. 

 

 Photo No. 6: Northwest corner of the subject property facing 

east along the northern boundary. 
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Photo No. 7: Northeast corner of the subject property facing 

west along the northern boundary. 

 

 Photo No. 8: Northeast corner of the subject property facing 

southwest and looking across the subject property. 

 

 

 

 
Photo No. 9: Northeast corner of the subject property facing 

south along the eastern boundary. 

 

 Photo No. 10: Southeast corner of the subject property 

facing north along the eastern boundary. 

 

 

 

 
Photo No. 11: Southeast corner of the subject property facing 

northwest and looking across the subject property. 

  

 Photo No. 12: Southeast corner of the subject property 

facing west along the southern boundary. 
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Photo No. 13: View of typical ground cover centrally located 

on the subject property. 

 

 Photo No. 14: View of ephemeral wash extending centrally 

across the subject property. 

 

 

 

 
Photo No. 15: View of typical worn gravel roadway centrally 

located on the subject property. 

 

 Photo No. 16: View of wildcat dumping centrally located on 

the subject property. 

 

 

 

 
Photo No. 17: View of used tires located near the southeast 

corner of the subject property.  
 Photo No. 18: View of vagrant activity centrally located on 

the subject property. 
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Photo No. 1: View of north adjoining property (native desert 

land). 
 Photo No. 2: View of east adjoining properties (Home 2 

Suites – 20001 N. Scottsdale Road, vacant land, new 

construction, and the Henkel/Dial Corporation Building – 

7201 E. Henkel Way). 

 

 

 

 
Photo No. 3: View of south adjoining properties [native desert 

land, the 101 Freeway, multi-family apartments, and the 

shopping center (7000 E. Mayo Boulevard) in the background 

of the photograph].  

 

 Photo No. 4: View of west adjoining property (native desert 

land). 
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Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.
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Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
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performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
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Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
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Jurisdiction Boundary

Digital Data Available

No Digital Data Available

Unmapped

This map complies with FEMA's standards for the use of
digital flood maps if it is not void as described below.
The basemap shown complies with FEMA's basemap
accuracy standards

The flood hazard information is derived directly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA. This map
was exported on 7/26/2023 at 1:20 PM  and does not
reflect changes or amendments subsequent to this date and
time. The NFHL and effective information may change or
become superseded by new data over time.

This map image is void if the one or more of the following map
elements do not appear: basemap imagery, flood zone labels,
legend, scale bar, map creation date, community identifiers,
FIRM panel number, and FIRM effective date. Map images for
unmapped and unmodernized areas cannot be used for
regulatory purposes.

Legend

OTHER AREAS OF
FLOOD HAZARD

OTHER AREAS

GENERAL
STRUCTURES

OTHER
FEATURES

MAP PANELS
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B
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The pin displayed on the map is an approximate
point selected by the user and does not represent
an authoritative property location.

1:6,000
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Basemap Imagery Source: USGS National Map 2023



















United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soils Map



Soil Map—Aguila-Carefree Area, Arizona, Parts of Maricopa and Pinal Counties

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

7/26/2023
Page 1 of 3
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Area of Interest (AOI)
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Soils
Soil Map Unit Polygons
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Soil Map Unit Points
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Other

Special Line Features
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Transportation
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Interstate Highways
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Major Roads

Local Roads

Background
Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 
1:24,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause 
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil 
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of 
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed 
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as 
of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: Aguila-Carefree Area, Arizona, Parts of 
Maricopa and Pinal Counties
Survey Area Data: Version 17, Aug 26, 2022

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Apr 1, 2018—Jun 1, 
2018

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were 
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background 
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor 
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.

Soil Map—Aguila-Carefree Area, Arizona, Parts of Maricopa and Pinal Counties

Natural Resources
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Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey
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Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

55 Gilman loams 53.7 25.5%

90 Momoli gravelly sandy loam, 1 
to 5 percent slopes

156.6 74.5%

Totals for Area of Interest 210.3 100.0%

Soil Map—Aguila-Carefree Area, Arizona, Parts of Maricopa and Pinal Counties

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

7/26/2023
Page 3 of 3
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

200 Acres of Native Desert Land

Not Reported

PHOENIX, AZ 85054

July 25, 2023

7399604.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

07/25/23

Not Reported
200 Acres of Native Desert Land Speedie & Associates

3331 Eastwood Street
PHOENIX, AZ 85054

7399604.3
Phoenix, AZ 85040

Adela Buster
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Speedie & Associates were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

846A-4BDE-88F3
NA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

231524EA

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 846A-4BDE-88F3

Speedie & Associates  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report
solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the
client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

7399604 3 2



Property Tax File Information



7/28/23, 1:35 PM Maricopa County Assessor's Office

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=215-04-028A 1/3

215-04-028A Land Parcel

This is a Land parcel The current owner is ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPT. It is located in the STATE PLAT NO 34
PARADISE RIDGE subdivision, and MCR 41612. Its current year full cash value is $1,935,500.

   M A P S    P I C T O M E T R Y    V I E W / P A Y  T A X
B I L L

   D E E D

   O W N E R    V A L U A T I O N S    M A P  F E R R E T    S I M I L A R
P A R C E L S

   R E G I S T E R
R E N T A L

   P R I N T  D E T A I L S


MCR # 41612

Description STATE PLAT NO 34 PARADISE RIDGE MCR 416-12 TRACT 1.25 EX TH PT LY WI-IN STATE
PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE AMD MCR 924-03

Lat/Long |

Lot Size 159,838 sq ft.

Zoning S-1

Lot # 1.25

High School District PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED #69

Elementary School
District

PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Local Jurisdiction PHOENIX

S/T/R  27 4N 4E

Market
Area/Neighborhood

07/002

Subdivision (11 Parcels) STATE PLAT NO 34 PARADISE RIDGE

 ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPT

Mailing Address 60 COLUMBUS CIR 20TH FL, NEW YORK, NY 10023

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

O W N E R  I N F O R M A T I O N

https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=416&Page=12&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504028A&slayer=0&exprnum=0
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504028A&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504028A
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=19960355064&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://services.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/s/login
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=416&Page=12&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504028A&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=STATE%20PLAT%20NO%2034%20PARADISE%20RIDGE&search-type=sub&mod=sm
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=ARIZONA%20STATE%20LAND%20DEPT


7/28/23, 1:35 PM Maricopa County Assessor's Office

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=215-04-028A 2/3

Deed Number 19960355064

Last Deed Date 05/22/1996

Sale Date n/a

Sale Price n/a

 We provide valuation information for the past 5 years. For mobile display, we only show 1 year of
valuation information. Should you need more data, please look at our data sales.

The Valuation Information displayed below may not reflect the taxable value used on the tax bill
due to any special valuation relief program. CLICK HERE TO PAY YOUR TAXES OR VIEW YOUR TAX BILL 


Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Full Cash
Value 

$1,935,500 $904,200 $755,200 $750,400 $582,200

Limited Value 


$109,988 $104,751 $99,763 $95,012 $90,488

Legal Class 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R

Description AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

Assessment
Ratio

15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Assessed LPV $16,498 $15,713 $14,964 $14,252 $13,573

Property Use
Code

9500 9500 9500 9500 9500

PU Description State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

Tax Area Code 691300 691300 691300 691300 691300

Valuation
Source

Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice

 Mapferret maps, also known as MapId maps, pdf maps, or output maps are now available here
without having to search.

  Parcel Maps (2)

  Subdivision Maps (15)

  MCR Maps (15)

  Book/Map Maps (30)

V A L U A T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N

M A P  F E R R E T  M A P S

https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=19960355064&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/page/data_sales/
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504028A


7/28/23, 1:34 PM Maricopa County Assessor's Office

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=215-04-099B 1/3

215-04-099B Land Parcel

This is a Land parcel The current owner is ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPT. It is located in the STATE PLAT NO 34
PARADISE RIDGE subdivision, and MCR 41612. Its current year full cash value is $201,500.

   M A P S    P I C T O M E T R Y    V I E W / P A Y  T A X
B I L L

   D E E D

   O W N E R    V A L U A T I O N S    M A P  F E R R E T    S I M I L A R
P A R C E L S

   R E G I S T E R
R E N T A L

   P R I N T  D E T A I L S


MCR # 41612

Description STATE PLAT NO 34 PARADISE RIDGE MCR 416-12 TRACT 7.00 EX TH PT LY WI-IN STATE
PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE AMD MCR 924-03 & ALSO EX ANY PT LY W/IN R/W DAF
COM W4 SEC 27 TH N ALG W LN SD SEC 116.31F TH ALG N R/W SR 101L S 69D 32M E
74.69F TO POB TH N 235.05F THE 136F TH S 285.65F TH N 69D 32M W 145.11F TO POB
P/F 08-0870002

Lat/Long |

Lot Size 16,646 sq ft.

Zoning S-1

Lot # 7.00

High School District PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED #69

Elementary School
District

PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Local Jurisdiction PHOENIX

S/T/R  27 4N 4E

Market
Area/Neighborhood

07/002

Subdivision (11 Parcels) STATE PLAT NO 34 PARADISE RIDGE

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

O W N E R  I N F O R M A T I O N

https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=416&Page=12&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504099B&slayer=0&exprnum=0
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504099B&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504099B
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=19960355064&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://services.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/s/login
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=416&Page=12&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504099B&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=STATE%20PLAT%20NO%2034%20PARADISE%20RIDGE&search-type=sub&mod=sm


7/28/23, 1:34 PM Maricopa County Assessor's Office

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=215-04-099B 2/3

 ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPT

Mailing Address 60 COLUMBUS CIR 20TH FL, NEW YORK, NY 10023

Deed Number 19960355064

Last Deed Date 05/22/1996

Sale Date n/a

Sale Price n/a

 We provide valuation information for the past 5 years. For mobile display, we only show 1 year of
valuation information. Should you need more data, please look at our data sales.

The Valuation Information displayed below may not reflect the taxable value used on the tax bill
due to any special valuation relief program. CLICK HERE TO PAY YOUR TAXES OR VIEW YOUR TAX BILL 


Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Full Cash
Value 

$201,500 $94,100 $78,600 $78,100 $60,600

Limited Value 


$11,325 $10,786 $10,272 $9,783 $9,317

Legal Class 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R

Description AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

Assessment
Ratio

15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Assessed LPV $1,698 $1,618 $1,541 $1,467 $1,398

Property Use
Code

9500 9500 9500 9500 9500

PU Description State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

Tax Area Code 691300 691300 691300 691300 691300

Valuation
Source

Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice

 Mapferret maps, also known as MapId maps, pdf maps, or output maps are now available here
without having to search.

  Parcel Maps (2)

  Subdivision Maps (15)

V A L U A T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N

M A P  F E R R E T  M A P S

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=ARIZONA%20STATE%20LAND%20DEPT
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=19960355064&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/page/data_sales/
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504099B


7/28/23, 1:38 PM Maricopa County Assessor's Office

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=215-04-696 1/3

215-04-696 Land Parcel

This is a Land parcel The current owner is ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT. It is located in the STATE PLAT
NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD subdivision, and MCR 94950. Its current year full cash value is $10,500,100.

   M A P S    P I C T O M E T R Y    V I E W / P A Y  T A X
B I L L

   D E E D

   O W N E R    V A L U A T I O N S    M A P  F E R R E T    S I M I L A R
P A R C E L S

   R E G I S T E R
R E N T A L

   P R I N T  D E T A I L S


MCR # 94950

Description STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD MCR 949-50 TRACT GC13

Lat/Long |

Lot Size 855,460 sq ft.

Zoning S-1

Lot #

High School District PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED #69

Elementary School
District

PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Local Jurisdiction PHOENIX

S/T/R  27 4N 4E

Market
Area/Neighborhood

07/002

Subdivision (82
Parcels)

STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD

 ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT

Mailing Address 1616 W ADAMS ST, PHOENIX, AZ 85003

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

O W N E R  I N F O R M A T I O N

https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504696&slayer=0&exprnum=0
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504696&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504696
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://services.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/s/login
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504696&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=STATE%20PLAT%20NO%2055%20PARADISE%20RIDGE%202ND%20AMD&search-type=sub&mod=sm
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=ARIZONA%20STATE%20LAND%20DEPARTMENT


7/28/23, 1:38 PM Maricopa County Assessor's Office

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=215-04-696 2/3

Deed Number

Last Deed Date

Sale Date n/a

Sale Price n/a

 We provide valuation information for the past 5 years. For mobile display, we only show 1 year of
valuation information. Should you need more data, please look at our data sales.

The Valuation Information displayed below may not reflect the taxable value used on the tax bill
due to any special valuation relief program. CLICK HERE TO PAY YOUR TAXES OR VIEW YOUR TAX BILL 


Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Full Cash
Value 

$10,500,100 $9,915,300 $8,195,000 $7,578,100 $5,666,300

Limited Value 


$1,194,795 $1,137,900 $1,083,714 $1,032,109 $982,961

Legal Class 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R

Description AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

Assessment
Ratio

15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Assessed LPV $179,219 $170,685 $162,557 $154,816 $147,444

Property Use
Code

9500 9500 9500 9500 9500

PU Description State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

Tax Area Code 691300 691300 691300 691300 691300

Valuation
Source

Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice

 Mapferret maps, also known as MapId maps, pdf maps, or output maps are now available here
without having to search.

  Parcel Maps (1)

  Subdivision Maps (17)

  MCR Maps (17)

  Book/Map Maps (30)

V A L U A T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N

M A P  F E R R E T  M A P S

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/page/data_sales/
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504696
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215-04-697 Land Parcel

This is a Land parcel The current owner is ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT. It is located in the STATE PLAT
NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD subdivision, and MCR 94950. Its current year full cash value is $27,767,800.

   M A P S    P I C T O M E T R Y    V I E W / P A Y  T A X
B I L L

   D E E D

   O W N E R    V A L U A T I O N S    M A P  F E R R E T    S I M I L A R
P A R C E L S

   R E G I S T E R
R E N T A L

   P R I N T  D E T A I L S


MCR # 94950

Description STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD MCR 949-50 TRACT GC14

Lat/Long |

Lot Size 2,285,653 sq ft.

Zoning S-1

Lot #

High School District PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED #69

Elementary School
District

PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Local Jurisdiction PHOENIX

S/T/R  27 4N 4E

Market
Area/Neighborhood

07/002

Subdivision (82
Parcels)

STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD

 ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT

Mailing Address 1616 W ADAMS ST, PHOENIX, AZ 85003

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

O W N E R  I N F O R M A T I O N

https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504697&slayer=0&exprnum=0
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504697&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504697
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://services.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/s/login
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504697&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=STATE%20PLAT%20NO%2055%20PARADISE%20RIDGE%202ND%20AMD&search-type=sub&mod=sm
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=ARIZONA%20STATE%20LAND%20DEPARTMENT
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Deed Number

Last Deed Date

Sale Date n/a

Sale Price n/a

 We provide valuation information for the past 5 years. For mobile display, we only show 1 year of
valuation information. Should you need more data, please look at our data sales.

The Valuation Information displayed below may not reflect the taxable value used on the tax bill
due to any special valuation relief program. CLICK HERE TO PAY YOUR TAXES OR VIEW YOUR TAX BILL 


Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Full Cash
Value 

$27,767,800 $15,369,200 $12,804,400 $12,504,500 $9,615,600

Limited Value 


$3,192,309 $3,040,295 $2,895,519 $2,757,637 $2,626,321

Legal Class 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R

Description AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

Assessment
Ratio

15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Assessed LPV $478,846 $456,044 $434,328 $413,646 $393,948

Property Use
Code

9500 9500 9500 9500 9500

PU Description State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

Tax Area Code 691300 691300 691300 691300 691300

Valuation
Source

Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice

 Mapferret maps, also known as MapId maps, pdf maps, or output maps are now available here
without having to search.

  Parcel Maps (3)

  Subdivision Maps (17)

  MCR Maps (17)

  Book/Map Maps (30)

V A L U A T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N

M A P  F E R R E T  M A P S

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/page/data_sales/
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504697
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215-04-703A Land Parcel

This is a Land parcel located at 20000 N SCOTTSDALE RD PHOENIX 85054. The current owner is ARIZONA
STATE LAND DEPARTMENT. It is located in the STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD subdivision, and
MCR 94950. Its current year full cash value is $42,523,000.

   M A P S    P I C T O M E T R Y    V I E W / P A Y  T A X
B I L L

   D E E D

   O W N E R    V A L U A T I O N S    M A P  F E R R E T    S I M I L A R
P A R C E L S

   R E G I S T E R
R E N T A L

   P R I N T  D E T A I L S

 20000 N SCOTTSDALE RD PHOENIX 85054

MCR # 94950

Description STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE AMD MCR 924-03 TRACT 3A EX TH PT LY WI/IN E
65F OF SEC 27 T4N R4E

Lat/Long |

Lot Size 3,515,996 sq ft.

Zoning S-1

Lot #

High School District PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED #69

Elementary School
District

PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Local Jurisdiction PHOENIX

S/T/R  27 4N 4E

Market
Area/Neighborhood

07/002

Subdivision (82
Parcels)

STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

O W N E R  I N F O R M A T I O N

http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504703A&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504703A&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/ipa.aspx?a=20000%20N%20SCOTTSDALE%20RD%20PHOENIX%2085054
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504703A
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=20120467404&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://services.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/s/login
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504703A&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
https://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/ipa.aspx?a=20000%20N%20SCOTTSDALE%20RD%20PHOENIX%2085054
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=STATE%20PLAT%20NO%2055%20PARADISE%20RIDGE%202ND%20AMD&search-type=sub&mod=sm
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 ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT

Mailing Address 644 W PIMA ST, GILA BEND, AZ 85337

Deed Number 20120467404

Last Deed Date 05/31/2012

Sale Date n/a

Sale Price n/a

 We provide valuation information for the past 5 years. For mobile display, we only show 1 year of
valuation information. Should you need more data, please look at our data sales.

The Valuation Information displayed below may not reflect the taxable value used on the tax bill
due to any special valuation relief program. CLICK HERE TO PAY YOUR TAXES OR VIEW YOUR TAX BILL 


Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Full Cash
Value 

$42,523,000 $18,623,500 $15,570,000 $15,573,300 $12,123,400

Limited Value 


$4,910,627 $4,676,788 $4,454,084 $4,241,985 $4,039,986

Legal Class 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R

Description AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

Assessment
Ratio

15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Assessed LPV $736,594 $701,518 $668,113 $636,298 $605,998

Property Use
Code

9500 9500 9500 9500 9500

PU Description State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

Tax Area Code 691300 691300 691300 691300 691300

Valuation
Source

Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice

 Mapferret maps, also known as MapId maps, pdf maps, or output maps are now available here
without having to search.

Please wait
Checking for MapId maps

V A L U A T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N

M A P  F E R R E T  M A P S

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=ARIZONA%20STATE%20LAND%20DEPARTMENT
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=20120467404&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/page/data_sales/
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504703A
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215-04-704A Land Parcel

This is a Land parcel The current owner is ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT. It is located in the STATE PLAT
NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD subdivision, and MCR 94950.

   M A P S    P I C T O M E T R Y    V I E W / P A Y  T A X
B I L L

   D E E D

   O W N E R    V A L U A T I O N S    M A P  F E R R E T    S I M I L A R
P A R C E L S

   R E G I S T E R
R E N T A L

   P R I N T  D E T A I L S


MCR # 94950

Description STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE AMD MCR 924-03 TRACT 3B EX TH PT LY WI/IN E
65F OF SEC 27 T4N R4E

Lat/Long |

Lot Size 3,320,942 sq ft.

Zoning S-1

Lot #

High School District PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED #69

Elementary School
District

PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Local Jurisdiction PHOENIX

S/T/R  27 4N 4E

Market
Area/Neighborhood

07/002

Subdivision (82
Parcels)

STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD

 ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

O W N E R  I N F O R M A T I O N

https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504704A&slayer=0&exprnum=0
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504704A&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504704A
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://services.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/s/login
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504704A&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=STATE%20PLAT%20NO%2055%20PARADISE%20RIDGE%202ND%20AMD&search-type=sub&mod=sm
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=ARIZONA%20STATE%20LAND%20DEPARTMENT
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Mailing Address 1616 W ADAMS ST, PHOENIX, AZ 85003

Deed Number

Last Deed Date

Sale Date n/a

Sale Price n/a

 We provide valuation information for the past 5 years. For mobile display, we only show 1 year of
valuation information. Should you need more data, please look at our data sales.

The Valuation Information displayed below may not reflect the taxable value used on the tax bill
due to any special valuation relief program. CLICK HERE TO PAY YOUR TAXES OR VIEW YOUR TAX BILL 


Please wait

 Mapferret maps, also known as MapId maps, pdf maps, or output maps are now available here
without having to search.

Please wait
Checking for MapId maps

CAUTION! USERS SHOULD INDEPENDENTLY RESEARCH AND VERIFY INFORMATION ON THIS
WEBSITE BEFORE RELYING ON IT.
The Assessor's Office has compiled information on this website that it uses to identify, classify, and value real and
personal property. Please contact the Maricopa County S.T.A.R. Center at (602) 506-3406 if you believe any
information is incomplete, out of date, or incorrect so that appropriate corrections can be addressed. Please note
that a statutory process is also available to correct errors pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes 42-16254.

The Assessor does not guarantee that any information provided on this website is accurate, complete, or current.
In many instances, the Assessor has gathered information from independent sources and made it available on
this site, and the original information may have contained errors and omissions. Errors and omissions may also
have occurred in the process of gathering, interpreting, and reporting the information. Information on the website
is not updated in "real time". In addition, users are cautioned that the process used on this site to illustrate the
boundaries of the adjacent parcels is not always consistent with the recorded documents for such parcels. The
parcel boundaries depicted on this site are for illustrative purposes only, and the exact relationship of adjacent

V A L U A T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N

M A P  F E R R E T  M A P S

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/page/data_sales/
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504704A
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215-04-705 Land Parcel

This is a Land parcel The current owner is ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT. It is located in the STATE PLAT
NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD subdivision, and MCR 94950. Its current year full cash value is $12,665,200.

   M A P S    P I C T O M E T R Y    V I E W / P A Y  T A X
B I L L

   D E E D

   O W N E R    V A L U A T I O N S    M A P  F E R R E T    S I M I L A R
P A R C E L S

   R E G I S T E R
R E N T A L

   P R I N T  D E T A I L S


MCR # 94950

Description STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD MCR 949-50

Lat/Long |

Lot Size 1,033,893 sq ft.

Zoning S-1

Lot #

High School District PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED #69

Elementary School
District

PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Local Jurisdiction PHOENIX

S/T/R  27 4N 4E

Market
Area/Neighborhood

07/002

Subdivision (82
Parcels)

STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD

 ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT

Mailing Address 1616 W ADAMS ST, PHOENIX, AZ 85003

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

O W N E R  I N F O R M A T I O N

https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504705&slayer=0&exprnum=0
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504705&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504705
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://services.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/s/login
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504705&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=STATE%20PLAT%20NO%2055%20PARADISE%20RIDGE%202ND%20AMD&search-type=sub&mod=sm
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=ARIZONA%20STATE%20LAND%20DEPARTMENT
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Deed Number

Last Deed Date

Sale Date n/a

Sale Price n/a

 We provide valuation information for the past 5 years. For mobile display, we only show 1 year of
valuation information. Should you need more data, please look at our data sales.

The Valuation Information displayed below may not reflect the taxable value used on the tax bill
due to any special valuation relief program. CLICK HERE TO PAY YOUR TAXES OR VIEW YOUR TAX BILL 


Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Full Cash
Value 

$12,665,200 $10,789,500 $8,931,200 $8,346,200 $6,274,400

Limited Value 


$1,444,014 $1,375,252 $1,309,764 $1,247,394 $1,187,994

Legal Class 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R

Description AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

Assessment
Ratio

15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Assessed LPV $216,602 $206,288 $196,465 $187,109 $178,199

Property Use
Code

9500 9500 9500 9500 9500

PU Description State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

Tax Area Code 691300 691300 691300 691300 691300

Valuation
Source

Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice

 Mapferret maps, also known as MapId maps, pdf maps, or output maps are now available here
without having to search.

  Parcel Maps (4)

  Subdivision Maps (17)

  MCR Maps (17)

  Book/Map Maps (30)

V A L U A T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N

M A P  F E R R E T  M A P S

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/page/data_sales/
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504705
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215-04-708 Land Parcel

This is a Land parcel The current owner is ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT. It is located in the STATE PLAT
NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD subdivision, and MCR 94950. Its current year full cash value is $12,357,600.

   M A P S    P I C T O M E T R Y    V I E W / P A Y  T A X
B I L L

   D E E D

   O W N E R    V A L U A T I O N S    M A P  F E R R E T    S I M I L A R
P A R C E L S

   R E G I S T E R
R E N T A L

   P R I N T  D E T A I L S


MCR # 94950

Description STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD MCR 949-50

Lat/Long |

Lot Size 1,008,527 sq ft.

Zoning S-1

Lot #

High School District PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED #69

Elementary School
District

PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Local Jurisdiction PHOENIX

S/T/R  27 4N 4E

Market
Area/Neighborhood

07/002

Subdivision (82
Parcels)

STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD

 ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT

Mailing Address 1616 W ADAMS ST, PHOENIX, AZ 85003

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

O W N E R  I N F O R M A T I O N

https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504708&slayer=0&exprnum=0
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504708&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504708
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://services.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/s/login
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504708&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=STATE%20PLAT%20NO%2055%20PARADISE%20RIDGE%202ND%20AMD&search-type=sub&mod=sm
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=ARIZONA%20STATE%20LAND%20DEPARTMENT
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Deed Number

Last Deed Date

Sale Date n/a

Sale Price n/a

 We provide valuation information for the past 5 years. For mobile display, we only show 1 year of
valuation information. Should you need more data, please look at our data sales.

The Valuation Information displayed below may not reflect the taxable value used on the tax bill
due to any special valuation relief program. CLICK HERE TO PAY YOUR TAXES OR VIEW YOUR TAX BILL 


Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Full Cash
Value 

$12,357,600 $10,670,600 $8,831,000 $8,241,200 $6,191,100

Limited Value 


$1,408,505 $1,341,434 $1,277,556 $1,216,720 $1,158,781

Legal Class 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R

Description AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

Assessment
Ratio

15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Assessed LPV $211,275 $201,215 $191,633 $182,508 $173,817

Property Use
Code

9500 9500 9500 9500 9500

PU Description State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

Tax Area Code 691300 691300 691300 691300 691300

Valuation
Source

Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice

 Mapferret maps, also known as MapId maps, pdf maps, or output maps are now available here
without having to search.

  Parcel Maps (2)

  Subdivision Maps (17)

  MCR Maps (17)

  Book/Map Maps (30)

V A L U A T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N

M A P  F E R R E T  M A P S

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/page/data_sales/
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504708
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215-04-711A Land Parcel

This is a Land parcel The current owner is ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT. It is located in the STATE PLAT
NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD subdivision, and MCR 94950. Its current year full cash value is $6,425,400.

   M A P S    P I C T O M E T R Y    V I E W / P A Y  T A X
B I L L

   D E E D

   O W N E R    V A L U A T I O N S    M A P  F E R R E T    S I M I L A R
P A R C E L S

   R E G I S T E R
R E N T A L

   P R I N T  D E T A I L S


MCR # 94950

Description STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE AMD MCR 924-03 TR 3D1 EX TH PRT LY W/IN E
50F NW4 SEC 27 T4N R4E

Lat/Long |

Lot Size 561,781 sq ft.

Zoning S-1

Lot #

High School District PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED #69

Elementary School
District

PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Local Jurisdiction PHOENIX

S/T/R  27 4N 4E

Market
Area/Neighborhood

07/002

Subdivision (82
Parcels)

STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD

 ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

O W N E R  I N F O R M A T I O N

https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504711A&slayer=0&exprnum=0
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504711A&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504711A
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=20120467404&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://services.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/s/login
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504711A&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=STATE%20PLAT%20NO%2055%20PARADISE%20RIDGE%202ND%20AMD&search-type=sub&mod=sm
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=ARIZONA%20STATE%20LAND%20DEPARTMENT


7/28/23, 1:35 PM Maricopa County Assessor's Office

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=215-04-711A 2/3

Mailing Address 644 W PIMA ST, GILA BEND, AZ 85337

Deed Number 20120467404

Last Deed Date 05/31/2012

Sale Date n/a

Sale Price n/a

 We provide valuation information for the past 5 years. For mobile display, we only show 1 year of
valuation information. Should you need more data, please look at our data sales.

The Valuation Information displayed below may not reflect the taxable value used on the tax bill
due to any special valuation relief program. CLICK HERE TO PAY YOUR TAXES OR VIEW YOUR TAX BILL 


Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Full Cash
Value 

$6,425,400 $3,262,200 $2,532,100 $2,240,800 $2,470,300

Limited Value 


$709,874 $676,071 $643,877 $613,216 $584,015

Legal Class 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R

Description AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

Assessment
Ratio

15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Assessed LPV $106,481 $101,411 $96,582 $91,982 $87,602

Property Use
Code

9500 9500 9500 9500 9500

PU Description State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

Tax Area Code 691300 691300 691300 691300 691300

Valuation
Source

Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice

 Mapferret maps, also known as MapId maps, pdf maps, or output maps are now available here
without having to search.

  Parcel Maps (2)

  Subdivision Maps (17)

  MCR Maps (17)

V A L U A T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N

M A P  F E R R E T  M A P S

https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=20120467404&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/page/data_sales/
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504711A
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https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=215-04-711B 1/3

215-04-711B Land Parcel

This is a Land parcel The current owner is ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT. It is located in the STATE PLAT
NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD subdivision, and MCR 94950. Its current year full cash value is $459,000.

   M A P S    P I C T O M E T R Y    V I E W / P A Y  T A X
B I L L

   D E E D

   O W N E R    V A L U A T I O N S    M A P  F E R R E T    S I M I L A R
P A R C E L S

   R E G I S T E R
R E N T A L

   P R I N T  D E T A I L S


MCR # 94950

Description STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE AMD MCR 924-03 TH PRT TR 3D1 LY W/IN E 50F
NW4 SEC 27 T4N R4E

Lat/Long |

Lot Size 39,034 sq ft.

Zoning S-1

Lot #

High School District PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED #69

Elementary School
District

PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Local Jurisdiction PHOENIX

S/T/R  27 4N 4E

Market
Area/Neighborhood

07/002

Subdivision (82
Parcels)

STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD

 ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

O W N E R  I N F O R M A T I O N

https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504711B&slayer=0&exprnum=0
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504711B&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504711B
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://services.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/s/login
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504711B&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=STATE%20PLAT%20NO%2055%20PARADISE%20RIDGE%202ND%20AMD&search-type=sub&mod=sm
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=ARIZONA%20STATE%20LAND%20DEPARTMENT
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https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=215-04-711B 2/3

Mailing Address 1616 W ADAMS ST, PHOENIX, AZ 85003

Deed Number

Last Deed Date

Sale Date n/a

Sale Price n/a

 We provide valuation information for the past 5 years. For mobile display, we only show 1 year of
valuation information. Should you need more data, please look at our data sales.

The Valuation Information displayed below may not reflect the taxable value used on the tax bill
due to any special valuation relief program. CLICK HERE TO PAY YOUR TAXES OR VIEW YOUR TAX BILL 


Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Full Cash
Value 

$459,000 $1,173,900 $903,300 $693,200 $657,600

Limited Value 


$49,193 $46,851 $44,620 $42,495 $40,471

Legal Class 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R

Description AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

Assessment
Ratio

15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Assessed LPV $7,379 $7,028 $6,693 $6,374 $6,071

Property Use
Code

9500 9500 9500 9500 9500

PU Description State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

Tax Area Code 691300 691300 691300 691300 691300

Valuation
Source

Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice

 Mapferret maps, also known as MapId maps, pdf maps, or output maps are now available here
without having to search.

  Parcel Maps (1)

  Subdivision Maps (17)

  MCR Maps (17)

V A L U A T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N

M A P  F E R R E T  M A P S

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/page/data_sales/
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504711B
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215-04-713 Land Parcel

This is a Land parcel The current owner is ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT. It is located in the STATE PLAT
NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD subdivision, and MCR 94950. Its current year full cash value is $8,953,300.

   M A P S    P I C T O M E T R Y    V I E W / P A Y  T A X
B I L L

   D E E D

   O W N E R    V A L U A T I O N S    M A P  F E R R E T    S I M I L A R
P A R C E L S

   R E G I S T E R
R E N T A L

   P R I N T  D E T A I L S


MCR # 94950

Description STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD MCR 949-50

Lat/Long |

Lot Size 728,206 sq ft.

Zoning S-1

Lot #

High School District PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED #69

Elementary School
District

PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Local Jurisdiction PHOENIX

S/T/R  27 4N 4E

Market
Area/Neighborhood

07/002

Subdivision (82
Parcels)

STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD

 ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT

Mailing Address 1616 W ADAMS ST, PHOENIX, AZ 85003

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

O W N E R  I N F O R M A T I O N

https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504713&slayer=0&exprnum=0
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504713&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504713
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://services.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/s/login
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504713&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=STATE%20PLAT%20NO%2055%20PARADISE%20RIDGE%202ND%20AMD&search-type=sub&mod=sm
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=ARIZONA%20STATE%20LAND%20DEPARTMENT
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Deed Number

Last Deed Date

Sale Date n/a

Sale Price n/a

 We provide valuation information for the past 5 years. For mobile display, we only show 1 year of
valuation information. Should you need more data, please look at our data sales.

The Valuation Information displayed below may not reflect the taxable value used on the tax bill
due to any special valuation relief program. CLICK HERE TO PAY YOUR TAXES OR VIEW YOUR TAX BILL 


Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Full Cash
Value 

$8,953,300 $9,228,100 $7,617,100 $6,981,000 $5,195,800

Limited Value 


$1,017,082 $968,650 $922,524 $878,594 $836,756

Legal Class 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R

Description AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

Assessment
Ratio

15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Assessed LPV $152,562 $145,298 $138,379 $131,789 $125,513

Property Use
Code

9500 9500 9500 9500 9500

PU Description State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

Tax Area Code 691300 691300 691300 691300 691300

Valuation
Source

Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice

 Mapferret maps, also known as MapId maps, pdf maps, or output maps are now available here
without having to search.

  Parcel Maps (1)

  Subdivision Maps (17)

  MCR Maps (17)

  Book/Map Maps (30)

V A L U A T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N

M A P  F E R R E T  M A P S

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/page/data_sales/
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504713


7/28/23, 1:37 PM Maricopa County Assessor's Office

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=215-04-714 1/3

215-04-714 Land Parcel

This is a Land parcel The current owner is ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT. It is located in the STATE PLAT
NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD subdivision, and MCR 94950. Its current year full cash value is $7,778,600.

   M A P S    P I C T O M E T R Y    V I E W / P A Y  T A X
B I L L

   D E E D

   O W N E R    V A L U A T I O N S    M A P  F E R R E T    S I M I L A R
P A R C E L S

   R E G I S T E R
R E N T A L

   P R I N T  D E T A I L S


MCR # 94950

Description STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD MCR 949-50

Lat/Long |

Lot Size 631,723 sq ft.

Zoning S-1

Lot #

High School District PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED #69

Elementary School
District

PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Local Jurisdiction PHOENIX

S/T/R  27 4N 4E

Market
Area/Neighborhood

07/002

Subdivision (82
Parcels)

STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD

 ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT

Mailing Address 1616 W ADAMS ST, PHOENIX, AZ 85003

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

O W N E R  I N F O R M A T I O N

https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504714&slayer=0&exprnum=0
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504714&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504714
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://services.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/s/login
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504714&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=STATE%20PLAT%20NO%2055%20PARADISE%20RIDGE%202ND%20AMD&search-type=sub&mod=sm
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=ARIZONA%20STATE%20LAND%20DEPARTMENT
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https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=215-04-714 2/3

Deed Number

Last Deed Date

Sale Date n/a

Sale Price n/a

 We provide valuation information for the past 5 years. For mobile display, we only show 1 year of
valuation information. Should you need more data, please look at our data sales.

The Valuation Information displayed below may not reflect the taxable value used on the tax bill
due to any special valuation relief program. CLICK HERE TO PAY YOUR TAXES OR VIEW YOUR TAX BILL 


Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Full Cash
Value 

$7,778,600 $3,749,000 $2,896,300 $2,560,700 $2,752,700

Limited Value 


$882,211 $840,201 $800,191 $762,087 $725,797

Legal Class 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R

Description AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

Assessment
Ratio

15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Assessed LPV $132,331 $126,030 $120,029 $114,313 $108,870

Property Use
Code

9500 9500 9500 9500 9500

PU Description State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

Tax Area Code 691300 691300 691300 691300 691300

Valuation
Source

Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice

 Mapferret maps, also known as MapId maps, pdf maps, or output maps are now available here
without having to search.

  Parcel Maps (1)

  Subdivision Maps (17)

  MCR Maps (17)

  Book/Map Maps (30)

V A L U A T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N

M A P  F E R R E T  M A P S

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/page/data_sales/
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504714
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https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=215-04-718 1/3

215-04-718 Land Parcel

This is a Land parcel The current owner is ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT. It is located in the STATE PLAT
NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD subdivision, and MCR 94950. Its current year full cash value is $7,144,200.

   M A P S    P I C T O M E T R Y    V I E W / P A Y  T A X
B I L L

   D E E D

   O W N E R    V A L U A T I O N S    M A P  F E R R E T    S I M I L A R
P A R C E L S

   R E G I S T E R
R E N T A L

   P R I N T  D E T A I L S


MCR # 94950

Description STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD MCR 949-50

Lat/Long |

Lot Size 579,680 sq ft.

Zoning S-1

Lot #

High School District PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED #69

Elementary School
District

PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Local Jurisdiction PHOENIX

S/T/R  27 4N 4E

Market
Area/Neighborhood

07/002

Subdivision (82
Parcels)

STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD

 ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT

Mailing Address 1616 W ADAMS ST, PHOENIX, AZ 85003

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

O W N E R  I N F O R M A T I O N

https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504718&slayer=0&exprnum=0
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504718&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504718
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://services.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/s/login
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504718&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=STATE%20PLAT%20NO%2055%20PARADISE%20RIDGE%202ND%20AMD&search-type=sub&mod=sm
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=ARIZONA%20STATE%20LAND%20DEPARTMENT
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https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=215-04-718 2/3

Deed Number

Last Deed Date

Sale Date n/a

Sale Price n/a

 We provide valuation information for the past 5 years. For mobile display, we only show 1 year of
valuation information. Should you need more data, please look at our data sales.

The Valuation Information displayed below may not reflect the taxable value used on the tax bill
due to any special valuation relief program. CLICK HERE TO PAY YOUR TAXES OR VIEW YOUR TAX BILL 


Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Full Cash
Value 

$7,144,200 $3,627,400 $2,801,600 $2,465,600 $2,637,700

Limited Value 


$809,560 $771,010 $734,295 $699,329 $666,028

Legal Class 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R

Description AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

Assessment
Ratio

15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Assessed LPV $121,434 $115,652 $110,144 $104,899 $99,904

Property Use
Code

9500 9500 9500 9500 9500

PU Description State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

Tax Area Code 691300 691300 691300 691300 691300

Valuation
Source

Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice

 Mapferret maps, also known as MapId maps, pdf maps, or output maps are now available here
without having to search.

Please wait
Checking for MapId maps

V A L U A T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N

M A P  F E R R E T  M A P S

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/page/data_sales/
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504718
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215-04-719 Land Parcel

This is a Land parcel The current owner is ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT. It is located in the STATE PLAT
NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD subdivision, and MCR 94950. Its current year full cash value is $8,052,100.

   M A P S    P I C T O M E T R Y    V I E W / P A Y  T A X
B I L L

   D E E D

   O W N E R    V A L U A T I O N S    M A P  F E R R E T    S I M I L A R
P A R C E L S

   R E G I S T E R
R E N T A L

   P R I N T  D E T A I L S


MCR # 94950

Description STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD MCR 949-50

Lat/Long |

Lot Size 654,179 sq ft.

Zoning S-1

Lot #

High School District PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED #69

Elementary School
District

PARADISE VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Local Jurisdiction PHOENIX

S/T/R  27 4N 4E

Market
Area/Neighborhood

07/002

Subdivision (82
Parcels)

STATE PLAT NO 55 PARADISE RIDGE 2ND AMD

 ARIZONA STATE LAND DEPARTMENT

Mailing Address 1616 W ADAMS ST, PHOENIX, AZ 85003

P R O P E R T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

O W N E R  I N F O R M A T I O N

https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504719&slayer=0&exprnum=0
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504719&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504719
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/GetRecDataDetailAssr.aspx?rec=&suf=&sar=Unofficial&docket=&docketpg=&docketdate=
https://services.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/s/login
https://recorder.maricopa.gov/recdocdata/internetmaps/imapsdetail.aspx?Book=949&Page=50&imgType=TIF&maptype=PLAT
http://maps.mcassessor.maricopa.gov/?esearch=21504719&slayer=0&exprnum=0
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=STATE%20PLAT%20NO%2055%20PARADISE%20RIDGE%202ND%20AMD&search-type=sub&mod=sm
https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/mcs/?q=ARIZONA%20STATE%20LAND%20DEPARTMENT
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Deed Number

Last Deed Date

Sale Date n/a

Sale Price n/a

 We provide valuation information for the past 5 years. For mobile display, we only show 1 year of
valuation information. Should you need more data, please look at our data sales.

The Valuation Information displayed below may not reflect the taxable value used on the tax bill
due to any special valuation relief program. CLICK HERE TO PAY YOUR TAXES OR VIEW YOUR TAX BILL 


Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Full Cash
Value 

$8,052,100 $8,797,300 $7,255,200 $6,609,800 $4,904,600

Limited Value 


$913,647 $870,140 $828,705 $789,243 $751,660

Legal Class 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R 2.R

Description AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

AG / VACANT
LAND / NON-
PROFIT R/P

Assessment
Ratio

15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Assessed LPV $137,047 $130,521 $124,306 $118,386 $112,749

Property Use
Code

9500 9500 9500 9500 9500

PU Description State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

State
Ownership

Tax Area Code 691300 691300 691300 691300 691300

Valuation
Source

Notice Notice Notice Notice Notice

 Mapferret maps, also known as MapId maps, pdf maps, or output maps are now available here
without having to search.

  Parcel Maps (1)

  Subdivision Maps (17)

  MCR Maps (17)

  Book/Map Maps (30)

V A L U A T I O N  I N F O R M A T I O N

M A P  F E R R E T  M A P S

https://mcassessor.maricopa.gov/page/data_sales/
https://treasurer.maricopa.gov/parcel/default.aspx?Parcel=21504719
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with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 

Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 

surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an “AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO 

WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 

RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF 

ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND 

INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING 

ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS, COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, 

FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS 

ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, 

AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 

CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, 

LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE 

DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk 

codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they   be 

interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only   an 

assessment performed by a qualif ied environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the 

environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of  available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of  the corresponding occupant at approximately f ive year intervals.

Bus iness directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if  available, at 
approximately f ive year intervals for the years spanning 1920 through current.  This report compiles 
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of  properties identif ied and 
gathering information about properties within 2640 feet of  the target property.

Summary information obtained is provided in the text of  this report.

RECORD SOURCES

The EDR City Directory Report accesses a variety of  business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA, 
Po lk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Cole and InfoUSA records. 
The various directory sources enhance and complement each other to provide a more thorough and 
accurate report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2020 EDR Digital Archive - - - -

2017 Cole Information - - - -

2014 Cole Information - - - -

2010 Cole Information - - - -

2006 Hill-Donnelly Information Services - - X -

Hill-Donnelly Information Services - X X -

2005 Cole Information - - - -

2001 Hill-Donnelly Information Services - - - -

2000 Cole Information - - - -

1995 Cole Information - - - -

1993 U S West Direct - - - -

1992 Cole Information - - - -

1987 Mountain Bell A U S West Co. - - - -

1985 US WEST DIRECT - - - -

1982 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1979 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

7399604- 5 Page 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

1977 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1970 The Mountain States Telephone and 
Telegraph Co.

- - - -

1968 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1965 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1964 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1960 Mullin-Kille Co. - - - -

1955 Mullin-Kille Co. - - - -

1952 Mullin - Kille Company and Baldwin 
ConSurvey

- - - -

1950 The Baldwin and Mullin-Kille Co. - - - -

1947 Southside Directory Company - - - -

1945 Phoenix Directory Co - - - -

1940 Arizona Directory Co. - - - -

1935 Arizona Directory Co. - - - -

1930 Arizona Directory Co - - - -

1925 Arizona Directory - - - -

1920 Arizona Directory - - - -

7399604- 5 Page 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SELECTED ADDRESSES

The following addresses were selected by the client, for EDR to research.  An "X" indicates where 
information was identif ied.

Address Type Findings

7000 E. Mayo Blvd Client Entered

7201 E. Henkel Way Client Entered

7245 E. Thompson Peak Pkwy Client Entered

19601 N. Scottsdale Rd. Client Entered

20001 N. Scottsdale Rd. Client Entered

19463 19641 20103 & 20159 N. Scottsdale Rd. Client Entered



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

Not Reported
PHOENIX, AZ   85054

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

7399604- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed f indings are provided 
for each address.

E. Mayo Blvd

7000  E. Mayo Blvd

Year Uses Source

2006 Multi Unit Address Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Abuelos Mexican Food 2 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Arizona Silk Flow er Co 1t Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Babies R US 1 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Beadit LTD Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Bed Bath & Beyond 1 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Borders Books & Music 2 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Buffalo Wild Wings Grill & Bar Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Arizona Silk Flow er Co 1t Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Casa De Maria Taco Bar Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Arizona Silk Flow er Co 1t Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Chick Fil A 2 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Circuit City 2 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Cold Stone Creamery 2 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

C 06 Coming Event Maternity BTQ Inc Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Arizona Silk Flow er Co 1t Hill-Donnelly Information Services

D BS Philli 2 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Enotrie Land Of Wine 1 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Ethan Allen Inc 2 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Expo Design Ctr 30 480 538 2460 05os Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Exquisite Sw imw ear 1 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Extreme Pita 2 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Frankies Little Italy 2 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Harkins Theatres 2 s Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Hi Health Supermart Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Huddle Furniture For Kids Hill-Donnelly Information Services

7399604- 5 Page 3



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2006 Huddle Furniture For Kids Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Marks Nail & Spa 1 s Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Massage Envy Scottsdale Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Huddle Furniture For Kids Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Mc Graths Fish House Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Mens Club Barbershop Is Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Metropolitan Mattress 1 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

National Bank Of Arizona Hill-Donnelly Information Services

National Bank Of Arizona Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Outback Steakhouse 2 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Panda Express 1 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Paris Optique Via USA 1 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Petco Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Portrait Innovations Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Premier Properties Arizona Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Radiance Medspa 1s Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Razmataz 1 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Red Robin Gourmet Burgers Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Radiance Medspa 1s Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Samurai Sams Teriyaki Grill Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Radiance Medspa 1s Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Scottsdale 101 2 s Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Sports Authority 1 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Starbucks 2 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Subw ay Sandw iches & Salads Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Starbucks 2 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

T Mobile USA Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Taglio Salon 2 s Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Tea Light Cafe 2 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Wendys 2 R 480 502 1405 o S Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Work Of Artist Gallery 1 R Hill-Donnelly Information Services

7399604- 5 Page 4



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identif ied in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

19463 19641 20103 & 20159 N.  
Scottsdale Rd.

2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2001, 2000, 1995, 1993, 1992, 1987, 1985,  
1982, 1979, 1977, 1970, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1960, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1947, 1945,  
1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920

19601 N. Scottsdale Rd. 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2001, 2000, 1995, 1993, 1992, 1987, 1985,  
1982, 1979, 1977, 1970, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1960, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1947, 1945,  
1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920

20001 N. Scottsdale Rd. 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2001, 2000, 1995, 1993, 1992, 1987, 1985,  
1982, 1979, 1977, 1970, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1960, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1947, 1945,  
1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920

7000 E. Mayo Blvd 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2001, 2000, 1995, 1993, 1992, 1987, 1985,  
1982, 1979, 1977, 1970, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1960, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1947, 1945,  
1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920

7000 E. Mayo Blvd 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2001, 2000, 1995, 1993, 1992, 1987, 1985, 1982,  
1979, 1977, 1970, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1960, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1947, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920

7201 E. Henkel Way 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2001, 2000, 1995, 1993, 1992, 1987, 1985,  
1982, 1979, 1977, 1970, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1960, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1947, 1945,  
1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920

7245 E. Thompson Peak Pkwy 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2006, 2005, 2001, 2000, 1995, 1993, 1992, 1987, 1985,  
1982, 1979, 1977, 1970, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1960, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1947, 1945,  
1940, 1935, 1930, 1925, 1920



TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identif ied in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

Not Reported 2020, 2017, 2014, 2010, 2005, 2001, 2000, 1995, 1993, 1992, 1987, 1985, 1982,  
1979, 1977, 1970, 1968, 1965, 1964, 1960, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1947, 1945, 1940,  
1935, 1930, 1925, 1920













Building Permits

  



From:                              CityOfPhoenixAZ Support <cityofphoenixaz@govqa.us>

Sent:                               Wednesday, July 26, 2023 11:05 AM

To:                                   Adela Buster

Subject:                          [Records Center] Public Records Request :: R002611-072523

 

--- Please respond above this line ---

 

RE: PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST of July 25, 2023., Reference # R002611-072523.

Dear Adela Buster,

The City of Phoenix received your public records request, dated July 25, 2023, for the following information:
"I would like to request any historical permits (building, construction, demolition, additions, improvements), Certificates of Occupancy for address: 20000 N. Scottsdale Road"

RE: PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST of July 25, 2023, Reference # R002611-072523

Dear Adela Buster,

The City of Phoenix received your public records request, dated July 25, 2023, for the following information:

“I would like to request any historical permits (building, construction, demolition, additions, improvements), Certificates of Occupancy for address: 20000 N. Scottsdale Road”

The City has reviewed its files and has determined there are no responsive documents to your request.

There are no historical permits for 20000 N Scottsdale Rd.  It is a vacant lot.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please reply to this email.

Sincerely,

Frances Griggs
Records Supervisor
Planning & Development Department

If you have any questions or need additional information, please reply to this email.

Sincerely,

Frances Griggs
Records Supervisor
Planning & Development Department

To monitor the progress or update this request please log into the Public Records Center

https://u8387778.ct.sendgrid.net/ls/click?upn=6HtRfOYLt5fXvpttM-2FU1He5ZeiVmOsuRH2vvz2-2Bl3QWVJK74y4I1pOfNThMhUzmJpGzVjf62crIyCHzUvwroaoqMzo5mF4t1JpSLCSsyw3WF536N5x7AiRDqmhaHBS7i-wch_nBeySCgX5Eqq3BazeHlWk0OtJIfnH1NqN2ry0HIJCJvyI2-2Bot5vWWyju8plgZF3Q6XTlGJCwNWZ9aQf8AIwXHYlc3wCxLFKvJFHZffGsTfNM3rTi-2BCypBiebHqlAouHh5FgdRtvGAFu7WFQ5GXYZqXnTRNZ4yazR0JzHLoFACvDRuj1eDsj7N2otSChdTAII-2FxwnTgk8ZBDu4TmBMSWGxvip-2F01SDrbAoSuW4v-2Fl-2Fl0IZpihIw4lfjogI27r12JrireRb2edOuTC4Wfzg99qVh1OqZbkYtrpXfaEEBGCGlOGZuurMFPehFS8xkDik5tJjL408stnSdJBxloDDduQrNB4C2BxCeOsFMnIoAmrm6h0TBdYbyO3WSWaNemwBmIY
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Fire Department Records



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(NO RECORDS) 

 



Maricopa County Air Quality Records



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(NO RECORDS) 

 



Maricopa County Environmental Services Department

































Arizona Department of Environmental Quality



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT
OF

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
1 1 10 West Washington Stroet Phoenlx, Atizona 85007

(602) 77 1 -2300 www.azdeq.gov

Douglas A. Ducey
Governor

DTAL CORPORATION
72OI E }IENKEL WAY
MS 02.90
SCOTTSDALE,AZ 85255

Misael Cabrera
Director

0Ut7/2017

*1,1'"ît,,ii: Ilfirr. ,:' .': ., '.ir;Eì

lI,lAR 2I 2017

RE: .ÉIazardous Waste Gelterntion Self Reporting
THE DIAL CORPORATION
7207 ß ÍTENKEL WAY, SCOTTSDALE, 

^285255EPArD: AzRooosol}77 .¿. KÀ - | Vb3 I O
Dear Dial Corporation

A person shall pay hazardous waste gerìeration ancl disposal fces to Arizona Deparhnent of
Environnrental Quality (ADEQ) puTsuant to A,R.S, 49-931, An invoice shall bc sent to large quantity

generators (LQG) quarterly and small qu¿lntity generato$ (SQG) annually. Please scc the Generator

Activity Self-Reporting FAQs shcet for fl'equcntly askecl c¡ucstions.

PLDASE SLIBMIT THIS FORM TO ADEQ BY 03/08/2017. Thc rcporting pcriod for this 2lll6 Annunl Reporl ls:

llll2lll6 - l2l3-l,l2lll6.I(eep a copy for your rccor¡ls.
Enter thc amount(s) of haznrdous rvaste below (c.g. 0.36 tons):

Refercncc nunrber 101226
Line# Quantity UOM, Task Code, Dcscription

f : ',i'':

oaoo.a5Gtbl$
* \25" *

oâza\l>- I*-
I

) L
TON,IjIWNORETN, Disposcd on site if pcrmitted
TON, HWNOSHIP, Haz Waste Gcnerated and Shipped Off-Sitc

* I{WNORETN: Number of tons disposed on-sitc if pemritted includes hazardous waste that is
gcnerated, rctained and disposcd on-site or that is gencrated and shipped off-site for disposal to a facility
which is owned or opdrated by that genetator.
* HWNOSHIP: Number of tons gencrated and shipped off-sitc includes hazardous waste that is

generatccl and shippecl off-site to a pernrittecl (ol intedm status) fi'eafilÌent, storage, or: tlisposal facility
(rsDF)

Per A.R.S 49-l I I hcreby ccrtify that fhc altove is aud correct to thc bcst of mv
3->oiNamc (print): Signature: Datc:

Phone Nrunbcr: - 5 \7 art?lo Dnrall A¡ldrcss: û rrl fi " rVt âirnìcìn @.h

$outhern Reglonal Offlce
400 West Gongress Street Sulte 433 Tucson, AZ85701

(520) 628-6733

v l.l0

^3o 
i e¡^rKe. | . covrt

ffi



\i

+ This entire bottom portion must be returned to ADEQ. +
ADEÞ Federal Tax #8óó004791

Hazardors Il'aste Annual Facility Registration Fee hrvoice # 76461

SitE htb: THE
Make any necessar)' additions or corrections Ûo üe facili{ information on this form.

RPORATION 1 Rd SCOTTSD
North American lndustr-v Classitìc¿tiou System (NAICS) code(s)

Number of FOUNDS of Hazardous l\"aste manifested off-site during 2010

Rcad careiully and c.heck all boxes that apply rud erær
.qmouûl. Due line. A¡r., diftèreuce betrveeu the tèe paid
credited at a l¿tcr dåtÈ.- Additional ânlourlLs drie mav be

amorurtlsì. If none aopll . enter 0 (zero) o¡l the
at the ená of the caleriàá'year, will be 6illed or

Fee
as determined
interest.

¡\,
B.

Did not generate haza¡dous uaste during 2010. no :nr¡ual tèe

e,remot small au¿utiw hazardous
k-e (zj0 lbs.) of hazârdous çåste

senerâtor u'hich generated
ironth during l0f0; no anrrial tèe

1raste
ln â1lvthan 1 $

$

C

D

E
F

Small auantiñ hazardous $,aste qeuerator ,*'hich.geuerated between 100 kg (ll0 lbs)
ild i.d00 kg'(?.200 lbs.) of hazãrdous waste in any month d-uririg 20i0; enter $100.00

L¿rse íuåntitv hazardou-s w¿ste generator rp'hich generated more than 1.000 kg (-1.200 lbs.} or nrore
úralí f É.e (2.1 lbs.) of acute hazãdous waste in aly month duri¡g 2010; enter $300.00

Hazardous r¡.aste traûsporter: did not trânspori in 2010, enter $0.00, did traasport in ?010. euter $200.00..

1. H¿z¿rdous qraste treàtreDt, storaqe and disposal tãciliqv:
z. nã"iìr*e t¡é' ¡oäs receivdd durtuLq 1d10 X $1.00 per k)n :
3. Total Fee"tbr trealrnen-tmr¿gp, md disposal facilit1 ladd lines Fl and F2) .

1. Hazardous waste resoutce reco\¡ery ràcilir¡ :.
2. Processine rèe: tons received durin-q 2010 X $2'00 per torì :
3 Total Fee"tìrr resorrrce recoverl' tåcility (add lfures Gl ald G2)

$ lÐ(} , tt}

LI

.Base fee $ 1.500.00

.Base fee $ 1-5C0.ûû
s

AMOUNT DUE (add lines A tùrough G).
Plus Paid hrterest Cbarges and/o¡ Other Adjustments.

Plus Unpaid Interest Charges as of 01i 11i2011 . . .

N{inus Pa-vments Received ¿nd,ror Other Adjusùnenæ.
Total Balance Þue (Please møke check pa.y-able to Stafe of Arizona)
Amount reeeived by,{DEQ

I hereby that inJbrmation is true and correct to the best of m-v knoxledge:

Nmei.!{irti

lvfalie your check or money order payable to State of Arizona

THIS FORM MLTST ACCOMPANY YOLTR REMITTANCE.

Mail to: Ari¿ona Department of Euvironmental Qualit-v
PO Box 18228
Phoenix, AZ 85005

þ1

L
q80
'-ç4 'çl ts-

Dial Corporation
19001 N Scottsdale Rcl
sconsdale" AZ 85255-9672 au s "*$ +J s erRooo solzll Due Date: 03/01/2011

Period Covered: 2011

.{ccount Number: 19535 IflllR

01/t t/lDl 1

IìlV30CCo

*

Dste



51 \\
ù This entire bottom portion must be returned to AD"Bft

Hazardous Waste Annual Facility Registration Fee

Make any necessary ¡dditions or oorrectiorls to the ñcility information on rhis form.

ù
Federal Tax #866004791

Invoice # 72393
Dial Corporation
19001 N Scottsdale Rd
Scottsdale, AZ 85255-9672

i'I î) "if ii*l
AzJlcf,aisD7277 Dre Dare: o3loll20lo

Period Covered: 2AI0

Account Number: 19535 H\ryR

Site Info: oN 19001N N
North American Industry Classification System (NAICS)
Number of FOIINDS of Hazardous Waste manifested off-site during 2009:

85255

;;; **;

. enter $200.00.. .

fee $ 1.500.00
q

...-
f-a q 1 Snnnn

$

$

s_jød-_üp_

the required Armual Registration Fee amount(s). If none apply, enter 0 (zero) on the
and. your achral status,_ as determined at the end of the caleñdar year, will be billed or
subjèct to penalties and inûerest.

A.
B.

c.

D.

E.
F.

Did not generate hazardous waste durirìg 2009; no arurual fee.

Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
PO Box 18228
Phoenix, AZ 85005

$
$

$

AMOIINT DIiE (add lirrcs A ürougb-G).
Plus Paid Interest Charges and/or Other Adjustnents.
Plus Unpaid Interest Charges as o10t/0412010 . . .

Minus Payments Received and/or Other Adjustuents.
Total Balance Due @ease mrke check payable to State of Arizona)
Amount received by ADEQ

that
I

information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge:

Nme

Make your check or money order payable to Staûe of Arizona
THIS FORM MUST ACCOMPANY YOI]R REMITTANCE.

s_
ù. ¿,<)

(7/i-

$

$
$

$
$

/ {;a.a c

4¡c

*

cs3 0l/04/2010
HW300Go

Mail to:

Phoæ Nmber



^ --ADñ 
Feäeral Tax #866004791

Hazardous Waste Annual Facility Registration Fee Inyoice # 67787

Make any necessaÐ¡ additions or corrections o the åcility inform¿tion on rhis form.

Dial Corporation
19001 N Scottsdale Rd
Scottsdale, AZ 85255-9672

AZROOO5Ù7277 Due Dare: o3loll2009

Period Covered: 2009

Account Number: 19535 TTWR

Site Address: 19001N N S ALE 8s255
North American Industry Classification System (NAICS)
Number of FOUNDS of Hazardous Waste manifested off-site during 2008: ¿)

A.
B.

c.

D.

E.
F.

G.

I

n
n

the required Annual Registration Fee amount(s). If none apply, enter 0 (zero) on the
and. yoïr actual status,, ãs determined at the eùá of the caleñäaí'year, wili be úiiled or
subject to penalties and interest.

Did not generate hazardous waste during 2008; no annual fee.
Conditionally exempt small quantity hazardous waste generator which senerated
less than l0Õ kg Q20 lbs.) of hazaidous waste in any ínonth during 20õ8; no annual fee . . . . . . .

Small quantity hazardous waste generator which generated benveen 100 ke (220 lbs)
and 1,000 kg Q,200 lbs.) of hazardous waste in any month during 2008; enter $100.00
Large quantiqr hazardous waste generator which generâted more than 1,000 kg (2,200 lbs.) or more
than 1 kg (2.2lbs.) of acute haza-rdous waste in aly month during 2008 j enter"$30b.00
Hazardous waste transporter: did not transport in 2008, enter $0.00; did transport in 2008, enter $200.00..

..$

..$

..$

o

Pho¡e Nmber

1. Hazardous waste treaftnent, storage and disposal faciliry:
2. Processing fee: tons receiveï durine 2Õ08 X $2.00 Der ton :1 TarzJ Fee-f,rr tea@, ainl úis¡xrsai iacüif laco iines tsl ând F2) .

l. Hazardous waste resource recovery. facility:.
2. Processing fee: toris received durins 2008 X 52.00 Der ton :
3. TotalFee-forres-õG6veryñcilû(add lines õ1 and GZ) . . ., . . . . .

.Base fee $ 1,500.00
$_

.Base fee $ 1-500.00

$
$

$
$

$_
AMOUNT DUE (add lines A through G). . .

Plus Paid Interest Charges and/or Other AdjusÍnents.
PlusUnpaidlnterestCharges asof0110612009 . . . . ; . . . . . .,
Minus Payments Received and/or Other Adjusünents.
Total Balance Due (Please make check payable to State of Arizona)
Amount received by ADEQ

$
$

$

$

$

certiff the above information is true and correct to the my knowledge

(p¡inÐ ,i
il" , ?

q vo 75-q.-s tt Y
f,tl

i; j-' Date

* the

Make your check or money order payable to State of Arizona
THIS FORM MUST ACCOMPANY YOI.]R REMITTANCE.

MaiI to: Arizona D_epartment of Environmental Quality
PO Box 18228
Phoenix, AZ 85005 JAï{ g

'--:= 
cs3 ottoltzcrlg

HW300Go

Postmarked

Received JAN 9S
Check Number:



SEND
COMPLETED
FORM TO:
The Appropriate
State or Regional
Office.

United States Environmental Protection Agency
RCRA SUBTITLE C SITE IDENTIFICATION FORM

1. Reason for
Submittal

MARK ALL
BOX(ES) THAT

APPLY

Reason for Submittal:
tr To provide an lnitial Notification (first time submitting site identification information / to obtain an EPA lD number

for this location)

E To provide a Subsequent Notificatlon (to update site identification information for this location)
tr As a component of a First RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application

tr As a component of a Revised RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application (Amendment

tr As a component of the Hazardous Waste Report (lf marked, see sub-bullet below)

Site was a TSD facility and/or generator of >1,000 kg of hazardous waste, >1 kg of acute hazardous waste, or
>100 kg of acute hazardous waste splll cleanup in one or more months of the report year (or State equivalent
LQG regulatlons)

tr

#

2. Site EPA ID
Number t393toEPA ID Number 00 0A Z R lslolzllzltlzl

3. Site Name Name: The Dial Corporation, a Henkel Company

Street Address'7201 E. Henkel Way

Citv, Town, or Villaqe: Scottsdale Countv: Maricopa

4. Site Location
lnformation

51¡1s;Arizona 6eu¡1rv; USA Zip Gode:85255

5. Site Land Tvpe ø [-l county nreoeral u ftMunicipalPrivate District Tribal State Other

A. 3 2 5 b 1 1 c.6. NAICS Code(s)
for the Site
(at least 5-digit
codes) B. D.

Street or p.O. Box:7201 E. Henkel Way MS 1.30

City, Town, or Village: Scottsdale

7. Site Mailing
Address

ghls;Arizona çeu¡1ry; USA Zip Gode:85255

fi¡s1 lrl¿¡s; Heidi Ml: S ¡¿51; Partlowe 71 ît s . t -/
t¡ge: Safety and Environmental Coordinator l, -lt
Street or p.O. Box:7201 E. Henkel Way MS 1.30

City, Town or Village: Scottsdale

State: AZ Çeu¡1rv¡ USA Zip Code:85255

¡¡n¿¡¡ ; heidi. partlowe@henkel.com

8. Site Contact
Person

phone: 480 754-5115 6¡1.; n/a f¿¡;480 754-1057

A. Name of Site's Legal Owner: The Dial Corporation fl l"5T) 11t9t06
Date Became
Owner:

n cornty n n l-luunicipar nstrt" n o,n"r"{Owner Type DistrictPrivate Federal Tribal

Street or p.O. Box: 7201 E. Henkel Way

City, Town, or Villase: Scottsdale phone: 480 754-5748

State:AZ Co USA Zip Code:85255

B. Name of Site's Operator:7he Diel COrpoc a*r'on
ø-t --

11t9tO6
Date Became
Operator:

9. Legal Owner
and Operator
of the Site

"iñXtl'. l7l private n county n o¡strict n reoerar nrrlo"l lMunicipat nst"t" f]otn",

115 slOMB# 2054-0024; Expires 12t3112014

a

EPA Form 8700-12,8700-13 NB, 8700-23 (Revised 1212011) Pagel of 4



EpArDNumber lA lzl Rll0l0 | 0lls l0l 7ll2 17l7l OMB#: 2050-0024; Exptues 1213112014

10. Type of Regulated Waste Activity (at your site)
Mark "Yes" or "No" for all current activities (as of the date submitting the form); complete any additional boxes as instructed.

A. Hazardous Waste Activities; Gomplete all parts l-10.

vØ run 1. Generator of Hazardous Waste
lf "Yes", mark only one of the following - a, b, or c.

a. LQG:

VE ¡¡Ø 5. Transporter of Hazardous Waste
lf "Yes", mark all that apply,

f] a. Transporter

! O Transfer Facility (at your site)

ruE e. Treater, Storer, or Disposer of
Hazardous Waste Note: A hazardous
waste Part B permit is required for these
activities.

vn ruØ 7. Recycler of Hazardous Waste

v!rufi a. Exempt Boiler and/or lndustrial Furnace
lf "Yes", mark all that apply.
a. Small Quantity On-site Burner

Exemption

b. Smelting, Melting, and Refining
Furnace Exemption

vn ruE 9. Underground lnjection Control

Vn NØ ,O;,å"""tu"" Hazardous Waste from Off-

Generates, in any calendar month, 1,000 kg/mo
(2,200 lbs./mo.) or more of hazardous waste; or
Generates, in any calendar month, or
accumulates at any time, more than I kglmo (2.2
lbs./mo) of acute hazardous waste; or
Generates, in any calendar month, or
accumulates at any time, more than 100 kg/mo
(220 lbs./mo) of acute hazardous spill cleanup
material.

100 to 1,000 kglmo (220 - 2,200|bs./mo) of non-
acute hazardous waste.

Less than 100 kg/mo (220 lbs./mo) of non-acute
hazardous waste.

b. SQG:

c. CESQG:

lf "Yes" above, indicate other generator activities in 2"4.

N fZ 2. Short-Term Generator (generate from a short-term or one-time
event and not from on-going processes). lf"Yes", provide an
explanation in the Comments section.

vn ruØ

Yn
3. United States lmporter of Hazardous Waste

4. Mixed Waste (hazardous and radioactive) Generator

{

B. Universal Waste Activities; Gomplete all parts 1-2.

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste (you
accumulate 5,000 kg or more) [refer to your State
regulations to determine what is regulatedl. lndicate
types of universal waste managed at your site. lf "Yes",
mark all that apply.

a. Batteries

b. Pesticides

c. Mercury containing equipment

d. Lamps

e. Other (specify)

f. Other (specify)

g. Other (specify)

2. Destination Facility for Universal Waste
Note: A hazardous waste permit may be required for this
activity.

vE ruM

vn *Ø

n
tr
n
n
n
n
n

C. Used Oil Activities; Complete all parts 14.

Vl-l rulZ 1. Used OilTransporter
lf "Yes", mark all that apply.

a. Transporter

b. Transfer Facility (at your site)

YNN 2. Used Oil Processor and/or Re-refiner
lf "Yes", mark all that apply.

a. Processor

[] o Re-refiner

Vn ruE 3. Off-Specification Used Oil Burner

N|JI 4. Used OilFuelMarketer
lf "Yes", mark all that apply,

[l a. Marketer Who Directs Shipment of Off-
Specification Used Oil to Off-
Specification Used Oil Burner

b. Marketer Who First Claims the Used
Oil Meets the Specifications

{

EPA Form 8700-12,8700-13 N8,8700-23 (Revised 1212011) Page2 oÍ 4



D. Eligible Academic Entities with Laboratories-Notification for opting into or withdrawing from managing laboratory hazardous
wastes pursuant to 40 CFR Part262 Subpart K

¡ You can ONLY Opt into Subpart K if:

r lou are at least one of the following: a college or university, a teaching hospital that is owned by or has a formal affiliation
agreement with a college or university; or a non-profit research institute that is owned by or has a formal affiliation agreement with
a college or university; AND

a you have checked with your State to determine if 40 CFR ParI262 Subpart K is effective in your state

1. Opting into or currently operating under 40 CFR Part 262 Subpart K for the management of hazardous wastes in laboratories
See the item-by-item instructions for definitions of types of eligible academic entities. Mark all that apply:

l_la. Cottege or University

nO. leacfr¡ng Hospital that is owned by or has a formal written affiliation agreement with a college or university

nc. ruon-profit lnstitute that is owned by or has a formal written affiliation agreement with a college or university

"n'ü

Vf] *Ø 2. Withdrawing from 40 CFR Part 262 Subpart K for the management of hazardous wastes in laboratories

11. Description of Hazardous Waste

A. Waste Codes for Federally Regulated Hazardous Wastes. Please list the waste codes of the Federal hazardous wastes handled at
your site. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations (e.9., D001, D003, F007, U112). Use an additional page if more
spaces are needed.

D001 F003

D002 F005

D003 u108

D005

D01 1

D018

DO28

D035

B. Waste Godes for State-Regulated (i.e., non-Federal) Hazardous Wastes. Please list the waste codes of the State-Regulated
hazardous wastes handled at your site. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations. Use an additional page if more
spaces are needed.

EPAIDNumber lAl zl Rll0l 0l 0ll5 l0l 7ll217 l7l OMB#: 2050-0024; Expres 1213112014

EPA Form 8700-12,8700-13 NB,8700-23 (Revised 1212011) Page 3 of 4



EpAfDNumber lAlzl Rll0l0l0ll5l0l7ll2 17 17 | OMB#: 2050-0024; Exp ires 1213112014

12. Notification of Hazardous Secondary Material (HSM) Activity

N Are you notifying under 40 CFR 260.42 that you will begin managing, are managing, or will stop managing hazardous
secondary material under 40 CFR 261.2(a)(2xii), 40 CFR 261.4(a)(23), (24), or (25)?

lf "Yes", you must fill out the Addendum to the Site ldentification Form: Notification for Managing Hazardous Secondary
Material.

13. Comments

Please note that the change is an address change for the facility to the new address

7201 E HenkelWay S AZ 85255, which changed street names by the City of Scottsdale.

14. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based
on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing violations. For the RCRA
Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all owner(s) and operator(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10(b) and 270.11).

Signature of legal owner, operator, or an
authorized representative

Name and Official Title (type or print) Date Signed
(mm/dd/yyyy)

a/7

EPA Form 8700-12,8700-13 NB, 8700-23 (Revised 1212011) Page4of 4



Henkel Excellence is our Passion

February 18,2014

Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
GIS & lT Unit
1110 W. Washington
Phoenix, AZ85007

This letter is in reference to the enclosed hazardous waste manifests for waste generated by The Dial
Corporation, a Henkel Company - EPA # A2R000507277. Please accept these submitted manifests.
Note that our street address was recently changed by the City of Scottsdale due to a street being named
after our company. Please note an EPA Site ldentification Form to notify of Address change has been
submitted to change the address from 19001 N. Scottsdale Road, to7201E. HenkelWay. Copy
enclosed. The enclosed manifests do reflect the new address. Feel free to contact me with any
questions at 480 754-5115.

Si

Heidi Partlowe
Safety and Environmental Coordinator

',il

*rl
i"t T
ii*1

l'r,l

"t':l'l

Heidi Parflowe
Safety and Env. Coordinator
SHE

Henkel

19001 N. Scottsdale Rd MS 1.30
Süottsdale, AZ 85255
USA

Phone: 480.754.5115
480.754.1057Fax:

heidi.part¡owe@henkel.com
wì¡ìtì¡r.hen kêlnå.com



Henkel

To

From

Date

Subject

Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
1110 W.V/ashington St
Phoenix, Arizona85007

Heidi Partlowe

November 7,2002

EPA ID Subsequent Notification: Address Change

This letter is in reference to enclosed address change request for The Dial
Corporation, a Henkel Company; EPA ID 42R000507277. 'We 

have not moved
facilities, but have had an address changed. Also enclosed is a letter from the City
of Scottsdale Mayor regarding the street name change, which is now named after
our company. Please let me know if you need any additional information to
process this change.

Regards

Heidi Partlowe
Safety and Environmental Coordinator
Henkel
7201E. Henkel V/ay MS 1.30
Scottsdale, A285255



ïvJ,IrM" lJtNE
M.nyor
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OMB# 2050-0024; Exptues 1213112014

SEND
COMPLETED
FORM TO:
The Appropriate
State or Regional
Office.

United States Environmental Protection Agency
RCRA SUBTITLE C SITE IDENTIFICATION FORM

1. Reason for
Submittal

MARK ALL
BOX(ES) THAT

APPLY

Reason for Submittal:
tr To provide an lnitial Notification (first time submitting site identification information / to obtain an EPA lD number

for this location)

E To provide a Subsequent Notification (to update site identification information for this location)
n As a component of a First RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application
tr As a component of a Revised RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application (Amendment #_)
tr As a component of the Hazardous Waste Report (lf marked, see sub-bullet below)

tr Site was a TSD facility and/or generator of >1,000 kg of hazardous waste, >1 kg of acute hazardous waste, or
>100 kg of acute hazardous waste spill cleanup in one or more months of the report year (or State equivalent
LQG regulations)

2. Site EPA lD
Number EpArDNumber Inl zl nll o I ol olls I ol zllz lz ltl

3. Site Name Name: The Dial Corporation, a Henkel Company

Street Address:7201 E. Henkel Way

City, Town, or Village: Scottsdale county: MaricoPa

4. Site Location
lnformation

g¡31s¡ Arizona 6su¡1rv¡ USA Zip Code:85255

5. Site Land Tvpe Elprivate l-l county n n f]r,"¡o"l n MunicipalFederalDistrict State Other

3 2 5 6 1 1A. c.6. NAICS Gode(s)
for the Site
(at least 5-digit
codes) B. D.

Street or p.O. Box:7201 E. Henkel Way MS 1 .30

City, Town, or Village: Scottsdale

7. Site Mailing
Address

g1¿1g;Arizona Country; USA Zip Code:85255

Pi¡s1 frl¿ms; Heidi Ml:S. ¡qs1; Partlowe

Tifle: Safety and Env¡ronmental Coordinator

Street or p.O. Box: 7201 E. Henkel Way MS 1.30

Gity, Town or Villaqe: Scottsdale

State;AZ Ç6u¡frv; USA Zip Gode:85255

¡¡¡¿¡¡; heidi.partlowe@henkel.com

8. Site Gontact
Person

p¡q¡E;480 754-5115 l¡1.¡ n/a f¡¡¡480 754-1057

A. Name of Site's Legal Owner: The Dial Corporation 11t9t06
Date Became
Owner:

Owner Type: f] county f] tr u l*lMun¡c¡pal ns,"," n o,n"l"{ District FederalPrivate Tribal

Street or p.O. Box: 7201 E. Henkel Way

City, Town, or Village: Scottsdale p¡e¡s;480 754-5748

State:AZ Çeu¡1rv¡ USA Zip Code:85255

B. Name of Site's Operator: 1119t06
Date Became
Operator:

9. Legal Owner
and Operator
of the Site

oiñ1i' fZ pr¡vate fl county n o¡strict n reoerar lrrio"r nMunicipat lstate not'",-
EPA Form 8"100-12,8700-13 A/8, 8700-23 (Revised 1212011) Pagel of 4



EpArDNumber lAlzl Rll0 l0l 0ll5 l0l 7ll217 l7l OMB#: 2050-0024; Expires 12t31t2014

0. Type of Regulated Waste Activity (at your site)
Mark "Yes" or "No" for all current activities (as of the date submittíng the form); complete any additional boxes as instructed.

A. Hazardous Waste Activities; Gomplete all parts l-10.

Nn 1. Generator of Hazardous Waste
lf "Yes", mark only one of the following - a, b, or c,

ruØ S. Transporter of Hazardous Waste
lf 'oYes", mark all that apply.

[a. LQc

ø

n
b. SQG;

c. CESQG:

Generates, in any calendar month, 1,000 kg/mo
(2,200 lbs./mo.) or more of hazardous waste; or
Generates, in any calendar month, or
accumulates at any time, more than l kglmo (2.2
lbs./mo) of acute hazardous waste; or
Generates, in any calendar month, or
accumulates at any time, more than 100 kg/mo
(220 lbs./mo) of acute hazardous spill cleanup
material.

100 to 1,000 kglmo (220 - 2,200lbs.imo) of non-
acute hazardous waste.

Less than 100 kg/mo (220 lbs./mo) of non-acute
hazardous waste.

a. Transporter

! O. Transfer Facility (at your site)

vf] ruEl 6. Treater, Storer, or Disposer of

vf] ruEl 7. Recycter of Hazardous waste

vf]lrfi e.

Hazardous Waste Note: A hazardous
waste Part B permit is required for these
activities.

Exempt Boiler and/or lndustrial Furnace
lf "Yes", mark all that apply.
a. Small Quantity On-site Burner

Exemptionlf "Yes" above, indicate other generator activities in 2-4.

Yl-l N lJ] Z.Short-Term Generator (generate from a short-term or one-time
event and not from on-going processes). lf "Yes", provide an
explanation in the Comments section.

vn ruEl 3. United States lmporter of Hazardous Waste

Vn ruEl 4. Mixed Waste (hazardous and radioactive) Generator

! n. Smelting, Melting, and Refining
Furnace Exemption

Vn NØ 9. Underground lnjection Control

V¡J ruØ 10. .Receives Hazardous Waste from Off-

B. Universal Waste Activities; Gomplete all parts l-2.

N l. Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste (you
accumulate 5,000 kg or more) [refer to your State
regulations to determine what is regulatedl. lndicate
types of universal waste managed at your site. lf "Yes",
mark all that apply.

a. Batteries

b. Pesticides

c. Mercury containing equipment

d. Lamps

e. Other (specify)

f. Other (specify)

g. Other (specify)

vf]'rØ 2. Destination Facility for Universal Waste
Note: A hazardous waste permit may be required for this
activity.

n
n
tr
u
u
u
n

{

a. Processor

b. Re-refiner

G. Used Oil Activities; Complete all parts 14.

Yl-l NIZ L Used Oil Transporter
lf "Yes", mark all that apply.

I a. Transporter

[] n Transfer Facility (at your site)

y[_| N[Z 2. Used OilProcessorand/or Re-refiner
lf "Yes", mark all that apply.

Vf] ruØ 3. Off-Specification Used Oit Burner

YTI N|7I 4. Used OilFuelMarketer
lf "Yes", mark all that apply.

fl a. Marketer Who Directs Shipment of Off-
Specification Used Oil to Off-
Specification Used Oil Burner

n O. Uart<eter Who First Claims the Used
Oil Meets the Specifications

EPA Form 8700-12,8700-13 NB,8700-23 (Revised 1212011) Page2 of 4



EpAtoNumber lAl zl Rll0l 0l 0ll5 | 0l 7l 2 7 7 OMB#: 2050-0024; Expires 12t31t2014

D. Eligible Academic Entities with Laboratories-Notification for opting into or withdrawing from managing laboratory hazardous
wastes pursuant to 40 CFR Part262 Subpart K

{. You can ONLY Opt into Subpart K if:

r lou are at least one of the following: a college or university; a teaching hospital that is owned by or has a formal affiliation
agreement with a college or university, or a non-profit research institute that is owned by or has a formal affiliation agreement with
a college or university; AND

o lou have checked with your State to determine if 40 CFR Par|262 Subpart K is effective in your state

YE Ìü 1. Opting into or currently operating under 40 CFR Part 262 Subpart K for the management of hazardous wastes in laboratories
See the item-by-item instructions for definitions of types of eligible academic entities. Mark all that apply:

na. College or University

l-lb. Teacning Hospital that is owned by or has a formal written affiliation agreement with a college or university

nc. ruon-profit lnstitute that is owned by or has a formal written affiliation agreement with a college or university

V[ ruM 2. Withdrawing from 40 CFR Part 262 Subpart K for the management of hazardous wastes in laboratories

11. Description of Hazardous Waste

A. Waste Codes for Federally Regulated Hazardous Wastes. Please list the waste codes of the Federal hazardous wastes handled at
your site. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations (e.9., D001, D003, F007, U112). Use an additional page if more
spaces are needed.

D001 F003

D002 F005

D003 u108

D005

D01 1

D018

DO2B

D035

B. Waste Codes for State-Regulated (i.e., non-Federal) Hazardous Wastes. Please list the waste codes of the State-Regulated
hazardous wastes handled at your site. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations. Use an additional page if more
spaces are needed.

]

EPA Form 8700-12,8700-13 NB'8700-23 (Revised 1212011)' Page 3 of 4



2,N of Hazardous Secon Material

Vfl ruØ Are you notifying under40 CFR26}.42that you will begin managing, are managing, orwill stop managing hazardous
secondary material under 40 CFR 261 .2(a)(2xii), 40 CFR 261 .a(a) (23), (24), or (25)?

lf "Yes", you must fill out the Addendum to the Site ldentification Form: Notification for Managing Hazardous Secondary
Material.

13. Comments

Please note that the only change is an address change for the facility to the new address

72018 HenkelWay AZ 85255, which changed street names by the City of Scottsdale.

14. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based
on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing violations. For the RCRA
Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all owner(s) and operator(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10(b) and 270.11).

Signature of legal owner, operator, or an
authorized representative

Name and Official Title (type or print) Date Signed
(mm/dd/yyyy)

ilrn / /on*ssn SlP
f

7 a/

EpArDNumber lAl zl Rll0l0 | 0ll5 l0l7ll2 17 17 | OMB#:2050-0024; Exp tues 1213112014
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Janice K. Brewer
Governor

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT
OF

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

1 1 10 West Washington Street Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 77 1-2300 www,azdeq.gov

Henry R. Danruin
Director

REF#GIS&IT14- 0680
October 29,2014

HeidiS. Partlowe
THE DIAL CORPORATION
7201 E HENKEL WAY, MS 1.30
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85255

RE: RCRA EPA lD Number

The Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (ADEO) has updated the information for your facility
according to the Subsequent RCRA Subtitle C Site ldentification Form (8700-12) or letter received in

our office. The following EPA lD number was updated:

Á.2R000507277
THE DIAL CORPORATION
7201 E HENKEL WAY
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85255

Your facility is listed as: Small Quantity Generato(SQG)

The EPA lD number for your location is also referred to as a "RCRA lD" number and is to be used on
transport manifests and any other hazardous waste management documents required under Subtitle C
of RCRA.

This number is site specific and is to be used for the waste activity at this site only. lf you have a
change of location, do not use this number at the new site. Before conducting waste at the new site,
notify ADEQ with an 8700-12 for the new location. You will be assigned a new EPA lD number for the
new site.

lf your facility's activity ceases because of closure or change of location, send a letter on company
letterhead requesting deactivation of the old site with that number, name, address, and date waste
activity stopped with an original signature.

Sincerely,

Dee Woodard
P&PS II
GIS & lT Unit
(602)771-4232

Southern Regional Office
400 West Congress Street Suite 433 Tucson, AZ85101

(520) 628-6733

Printed on recycled paper



SEND COMPLETED
FORM ro:
The Appropriate
EPA Regional Office.

State or

United States Environmental Protection Agency

RCRA SUBTITLE C SITE IDENTIFICATION FORM

,*'ä..,.-x#J t

l. Reason for
Submittal
(See instructions
on page 13.)

MARK ALL BOX(ES)
THAT APPLY

Reason for Submittal:

Ø To provide lnitial Notification of Regulated Waste Activity (to obtain an EPA lD Number for hazardous
waste, universal waste, or used oil activities)

E To provide Subsequent Notification of Regulated Waste Activity (to update site identification information)

E As a component of a First RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application

El As a component of a Revised RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application (Amendment #-J
E Ar 

" 
component of the Hazardous Waste Report

2. Site EPA lD
Number (page l4) ù

EPA lD Number

3. Site Name
(page f4) The Dial Corporation a Henkel Company t353t 0

Name:

streetAddress: 1g001 North scottsdale Road

Gity, Town, or Village: Scottsdale State: Rz

4. Site Location
lnformation
(page 14)

County Name: Maricopa County Zip Gode: gS2Ss

5. Site Land Type
(page l4)

SiteLandType:EPrivate ECounty EDistrict EFederal E lndian EMunicipal EState EOther

A.
3 2 5 6 1 1

B.6. North American
Industry
Classification
System (NAICS)
Gode(s) for the

Site (page 14)

c. D.

Street or P. O. Box: 19001 North Scottsdate Road

Git¡r, Town, or Village: Scottsdale

State: Rz

7. Site Mailing
Address
(page l5)

Country
USA

Zip Code: 
UUrUU

First Name: Å4Aq5Heidi S
MI: Last Name:

Partlowe8. Site Contact
Person
(page 15)

Phone Number:
480 754-5115 N/A

Extension: Email address:
Heidi. Partlowe@us. Henekel.com

A. Name of Site's Operator:
Henkel At4fi Date Became Operator (mm/dd/yyyy)

12t12t2008

Operator Type: E Private El County E District [f Federal E lndian E Municipal E State E Other

B. Name of Site's Legal Owner:

Henkel

Date Became Owner (mm/dd/yyyy):
01t0112006

9. Operator and
Legal Owner
of the Site
(pages 15 and 16)

OwnerType: @ Private E County ! District E Federal E lndian ! Municipal E State E Other

5 OMB#: 2050-0028 Expires 06/30/2009 cf,

EPA Form 8700-12 (Revised 712006) Page 1 of 3



EPA ID NO: r OMB#: 2050-0028 Expires 06/30/2009

9. Legal Owner
(Continued)

Address

Street or P. O. Box: ,19001 North Scottsdale Road

Gity, Town, or Village: SCOttSdale

State: AZ

Country: USA Zip Code: BS25S

10. Type of Regulated Waste Activity
Mark "Yes" or "No" for all activities; complete any additional boxes as instructed. (See instructions on pages 17 to 20.)

A. Hazardous Waste Activities
Complete all parts for I through 6.

YE NE 1. Generator of Hazardous Waste
lf "Yes", choose only one of the following - a, b, or c

YE Nø 2. Transporter of Hazardous Waste

YE Nø 3. Treater, Storer, or Disposer of
Hazardous Waste (at your site) Note: A
hazardous waste permit is required for this

activity.

@ b. SQG: 100 to 1,000 kglmo (220 - 2,200 lbs./mo.)

of non-acute hazardous waste; or yE frlE 4. Recycler of Hazardous Waste (at your
site)

E c. CESQG: Less than '100 kg/mo (220 lbs./mo.)

of non-acute hazardous waste YE NEI 5. Exempt Boiler and/or lndustrial Furnace
lf "Yes", mark each that applies.
tr a. Small Quantity On-site Burner

Exemption

O b. Smelting, Melting, and Refining

YE NE 6. Underground Injection Control

E a. LQG: Greater than 1,000 kg/mo (2,200 lbs./mo.)

of non-acute hazardous waste; or

ln addition, indicate other generator activities.

YE NE d. United States lmporter of Hazardous Waste

Ytl Nø e. Mixed Waste (hazardous and radioactive) Generator

B. Universal Waste Activities

YE Nø 1. Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste (accumulate
5,000 kg or more) [refer to your State regulations to
determine what is regulatedl. lndicate types of universal
mark all boxes that apply:

Manaqe

YEI NE 2. Destination Facility for UniversalWaste
Note: A hazardous waste permit may be required for this activity.

a. Batteries

b. Pesticides

c. Mercury containing equipment

d. Lamps

e. Other (specify)

f. Other (specify)

g. Other (specify)

tl
tr
tr
tl
E]

tr
tr

C. Used OilActivities
Mark all boxes that apply

Ytl NE l. Used Oil Transporter
lf "Yes", mark each that applies

! a. Transporter

I b. Transfer Facility

YE NE 2. Used Oil Processor and/or Re-refiner
lf "Yes", mark each that applies.

! a. Processor

E b. Re-refiner

YE NE 3. Off-Specification Used Oil Burner

YEI NE 4. Used Oil Fuel Marketer
lf "Yes", mark each that applies.

! a. Marketer \Nho Directs Shipment of
Off-Specification Used Oil to

Off-Specification Used Oil Burner

E b. Marketer \y'Vho First Claims the

Used Oil Meets the Specifications

EPA Form 8700-12 (Revised 712006) Page 2 of 3



11. Description of Hazardous Wastes (See instructions on page 21.)

A. Waste Codes for Federally Regulated Hazardous Wastes. Please list the waste codes of the Federal hazardous wastes
handled at your site. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations (e.9., D001, D003, F007, U112). Use an

additional page if more spaces are needed.

D001 D002 D003 D004 D005 D006 D007

D008 D009 D01 1 D018 D022 D042 F003

F027 FO24 P120 u012 u033 u039 u044

B. Waste Godes for State-Regulated (i.e., non-Federal) Hazardous Wastes. Please list the waste codes of the State-regulated
hazardous wastes handled at your site. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations. Use an additional page if
more spaces are needed for waste codes.

nla

12. Comments (See instructions on page 21.)

Site Currently under construction. Expect occupancy and move from our current facility located at 15101 N. Scottsdale

Road in December of 2008.

13. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision
in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based
on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.
For the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Perm¡t Application, all operato(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 270J1).
(See instructions on page 21.)

Signature of operator, owner, or an
authorized representat¡ve

Name and Official Title (type or print) Date Signed
(mm/dd/yyyy)

EPA ID NO: r OMB#: 2050-0028 Expires06/30/2009

EPA Form 8700-12 (Revised 712006) Page 3 of 3
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DIAL
THE DIAL CORPORATION
15501 North Dial Boulevard
Scottsdale, AZ 85260- 1 619
Tel 480-754-3425
wwwdialcorp.com@

December 18,2008

Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
Dee Woodard
1110 West V/ashington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Ms. V/oodard

This letter is in reference to the generation and disposal of hazardous waste for The Dial
Corporation/Henkel facility currently located at 15101 N. Scottsdale Road, EPA #
A2D981675499. We are moving our facility this week to our new location 19001 N.
Scottsdale Road. Please see the enclosed request for a new EPA ID number.

My new mailing address is:

19001 N. Scottsdale Road
Scottsdale, Arizona 85255
Attn: Heidi Partlowe

Please forward all generation fee and facility registration invoices and other
environmental compliance material to this address attn: Heidi Partlowe.

Feel free to contact me with any questions at 480 754-5115.

V,

Heidi Partlowe
Safety and Environmental Coordinator



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT
OF

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Janet 1 '1 10 West Washington Street Phoenix, Arizona 85007

(602) 77 1 -2300 www.azdeq.gov

REF#GtS&tT08- 0906
December 24,2008

Heidi S. Partlowe
THE DIAL CORPORATION A HENKEL COMPANY
19001 N SCOTTSDALE RD
SCOTTSDALE, M 85255

RE: RCRA EPA lD number: MR000507277 is assigned to:

THE DIAL CORPORATION
19001N N Scottsdale Rd
Scottsdale, AZ 85255-9672

Your facility is listed as: Small Quantity Generato(SQG).

This EPA lD number is site-specific and is to be used for the regulated (RCRA) waste activity at the
above site only. lf there are any changes to the information regarding the above site submitted on the
EPA RCRA Subtitle C Site ldentification Form (Form 8700-12), you must notify Arizona by sending a
new 8700-12. Each section of the 8700-12 must be filled out completely.

lf your facility has a change of location, do not use the EPA lD number assigned to this location to
manifest RCRA waste at the new location. Before generating RCRA waste at the new location, you must
apply for an EPA lD by sending an 8700-12for the new location. Your new location will be assigned an
EPA lD number specific to that site.

ln the future if your facility's RCRA waste activity at this site stops because of closure or change of
location, then send a letter requesting deactivation of the EPA lD number assigned to this location. The
deactivation letter should be on company letterhead. lnclude the following information regarding this
location: the EPA lD number to be deactivated, name of facility, location or address of facility, the date
that regulated waste activity stopped, and an original ink signature.

have any questions, or need assistance, please contact Dee Woodard at (602)771-4232

ly,

P&PS II
GIS & lT Unit

Northern Regional Office Southern Regional Office
1801 West Route 66 Suite 'l 'l 7 Flagstaff, AZ 86001 400 West Congress Street Suite 433 Tucson, AZ 85701

(928) 779-0313 (520) 628-6733
Printed on recycled paper



SEND COMPLETED
FORM TO:
The Appropriate State or
EPA Regional Office.

United States Environmental Protection Agency

RCRA SUBTITLE C SITE IDENTIFICATION FORM

l-:"*X"*.
1ffi""'

l. Reason for
Submittal
(See instructions
on page 13.)

MARK ALL BOX(ES)
THAT APPLY

Reason for Submittal:

E To provide lnitial Notification of Regulated Waste Activity (to obtain an EPA lD Number for hazardous
waste, universal waste, or used oil activities)

E To provide Subsequent Notification of Regulated Waste Activity (to update site identification information)

E As a component of a First RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application

E As a component of a Revised RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application (Amendment #-)
E Asa component of the Hazardous Waste Report

2. Site EPA ¡D

Number (page l4)
EPA lD Number

t_t_t_t t_t_t_t t_t_t_t t_t_t_t

3. Site Name
(page l4)

Name: The Dial Corporation a Henkel Company

4. Site Location
lnformation
(page l4)

StreetAddress: 19001 North Scottsdale Road

Gity, Town, or Village: Scottsdale State: Rz

Gounty Name: Maricopa County Zip Gode: 8S25S

5. Site Land Type
(page l4)

SiteLandType:EPrivate ECounty EDistrict EFederal E lndian EMunicipal EState E Other

6. North American
lndustry
Classification
System (NAICS)
Gode(s) for the

Site (page 14)

A.
3 2 5 6 1 1

B.

c D.

7. Site Mailing
Address
(page 15)

Street or P. O. Box: 19001 North Scottsdale Road

Gity, Town, or Village: Scottsdale

State: Rz

Gountry
USA

Zip Code: 
,UrUU

8. Site Gontact
Person
(page l5)

First Name:
Heidi

MI:
S

Last Name:
Partlowe

Phone Number:
480754-5115

Extension:
N/A

Email address:
Heid i. Partlowe@us. Henekel.com

9. Operator and
Legal Owner
of the Site
(pages l5 and l6)

A. Name of Site's Operator:
Henkel

Date Became Operator (mm/dd/yyyy):
12112t2008

Operator Type: E Private [3 County E District EI Federal E] lndian E Municipal E State E Other

B. Name of Site's Legal Owner:

Henkel

Date Became Owner (mm/dd/yyyy):
0110112006

Owner Type: E Private E County El District E Federal E lndian El Municipal El State E Other

OMB#: 2050-0028 Expires 06/30/2009

EPA Form 8700-12 (Revised 712006) Page 1 of3



EPAIDNO:lAlz ¡p¡¡e ¡8 ¡ 1 ¡¡ 6 ¡ 7 ¡ 5 ¡¡4 ¡ e ¡ e 
¡ OMB#: 2050-0028 Expires 06/30/2009

9. Legal Owner
(Continued)
Address

Street or P. O. Box: 1900'l North Scottsdale Road

City, Town, orVillage: SCOttSdale

State: AZ

Country: USA Zip Gode:85255

10. Type of Regulated Waste Activity
Mark "Yes" or "No" for all activities; complete any additional boxes as instructed. (See instructions on pages 17 to 20.)

A. Hazardous Waste Activities
Gomplete all parts for I through 6.

YE NE L Generator of Hazardous Waste

lf "Yes", choose only one of the following - a, b, or c.

YE NE 2. Transporter of Hazardous Waste

YE NE 3. Treater, Storer, or Disposer of
Hazardous Waste (at your site) Note: A
hazardous waste permit is required for this

activity.

@ b. SQG: '100 to '1,000 kglmo (220 - 2,200 lbs./mo.)

of non-acute hazardous waste; or fE ruE 4. Recycler of Hazardous Waste (at your
site)

E c. CESQG: Less than 100 kgimo (220 lbs./mo.)

of non-acute hazardous waste YE NE 5. Exempt Boiler and/or lndustrial Furnace
lf "Yes", mark each that applies.
tr a. Small Quantity On-site Burner

Exemption

tr b. Smelting, Melting, and Refìning

YEI NE 6. Underground Injection Gontrol

E a. LQG: Greater than 1,000 kg/mo (2,200 lbs./mo.)

of non-acute hazardous waste; or

ln addition, indicate other generator activities.

YEI Nø d. United States lmporter of Hazardous Waste

YE NE e. Mixed Waste (hazardous and radioactive) Generator

B. Universal Waste Activities

YE NE 1. Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste (accumulate

5,000 kg or more) [refer to your State regulations to
determine what is regulatedl. Indicate types of universal
mark all boxes that apply:

Manaqe

YEI NE 2. Destination Facility for Universal Waste

Note: A hazardous waste permit may be required for this activity

a. Batteries

b. Pesticides

c. Mercury containing equipment

d. Lamps

e. Other (specify)

f. Other (specify)

g. Other (specify)

tr
tr
tr
tr
tr
E
E

G. Used OilActivities
Mark all boxes that apply.

YE NE 1. Used Oil Transporter
lf "Yes", mark each that applies.

E a. Transporter

! b. Transfer Facility

YE Nø 2. Used Oil Processor and/or Re-refiner
lf "Yes", mark each that applies.

! a. Processor

E b. Re-refiner

YE Nø 3. Off-specification Used Oil Burner

YE NE 4. Used OilFuel Marketer
If "Yes", mark each that applies.

fl a. Marketer \Nho Directs Shipment of

Off-Specification Used Oil to

Off-Specification Used Oil Burner

E b. Marketer \|üho First Claims the

Used Oil Meets the Specifications

EPA Form 8700-12 (Revised 712006) Page 2 of 3



11. Description of Hazardous Wastes (See instructions on page 21.)

A. Waste Codes for Federally Regulated Hazardous Wastes. Please list the waste codes of the Federal hazardous wastes

handled at your site. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations (e.9., D001, D003, F007, U112). Use an

additional page if more spaces are needed.

D001 D002 D003 D004 D005 D006 D007

D008 D009 D01 1 D018 D022 D042 F003

F027 F024 P120 u012 u033 u039 uo44

B. Waste Codes for State-Regulated (i.e., non-Federal) Hazardous Wastes. Please list the waste codes of the State-regulated

hazardous wastes handled at your s¡te. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations. Use an additional page if
more spaces are needed for waste codes.

nla

12. Comments (See instructions on page 21.)

Site Currently under construct¡on. Expect occupancy and move from our current facility located at 15101 N. Scottsdale

Road in December of 2008

13. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision
in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based

on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the

information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

For the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 270.11).
(See instructions on page 21.)

Signature of operator, owner, or an

authorized representat¡ve
Name and Official Title (type or print) Date Signed

(mm/dd/yyyy)

+ /t o{ loz /q

EPAIDNO:lAlz ¡D¡¡e ¡8 ¡ 1 ¡¡6 ¡7 ¡5 ¡¡4 ¡ e ¡ e 
¡ OMB#: 2050-0028 Expires 06/30/2009

EPA Form 8700-12 (Revised 712006) Page 3 of 3



Additional V/aste Codes:
u044
u080
u120
u122
u123
u196
u201
u239
P024
P120
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DIAL
THE DIAL CORPORATION
'15501 North Dial Boulevard
Scottsdale, AZ 85260-1619
rel 480-754-3425
www.dialcorp.com@

January 7,2009

Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
Dee \Moodard
1110 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Ms. Woodard

This letter is in reference to the generation and disposal of hazardous waste for The Dial
Corporation/Henkel facility cunently located at 15101 N. Scottsdale Road, EPA #
A2D981675499. We are moving our facility this week to our new location 19001 N.
Scottsdale Road. Please see the revised and signed enclosed request for a new EPA ID
number.

My new mailing address is:

19001 N. Scottsdale Road
Scottsdale, Anzona 8525 5

Attn: Heidi Partlowe

Please forward all generation fee and facility registration invoices and other
environmental compliance material to this address attn: Heidi Partlowe.

Feel free to contact me with any questions at 480 754-5115.

Sincerelv"

/otn¿
Heidi Partlowe
Safety and Environmental Coordinator
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APPENDIX D 

HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

           



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

200 Acres of Native Desert Land

Not Reported

PHOENIX, AZ 85054

Inquiry Number:

July 26, 2023

7399604.8

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2019 1"=750' Flight Year: 2019 USDA/NAIP

2015 1"=750' Flight Year: 2015 USDA/NAIP

2010 1"=750' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2007 1"=750' Flight Year: 2007 USDA/NAIP

1997 1"=750' Acquisition Date: April 30, 1997 USGS/DOQQ

1986 1"=750' Flight Date: December 30, 1986 EDR Proprietary Landiscor

1980 1"=750' Flight Date: June 02, 1980 USDA

1979 1"=750' Flight Date: June 09, 1979 USDA

1976 1"=750' Flight Date: December 28, 1976 EDR Proprietary Landiscor

1964 1"=750' Flight Date: January 24, 1964 USDA

1962 1"=750' Flight Date: September 10, 1962 USGS

1957 1"=750' Flight Date: December 30, 1957 USDA

1954 1"=750' Flight Date: January 26, 1954 USDA

1949 1"=750' Flight Date: March 27, 1949 USDA

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 07/26/23

200 Acres of Native Desert Land

Site Name: Client Name:

Speedie & Associates
Not Reported 3331 Eastwood Street
PHOENIX, AZ 85054 Phoenix, AZ 85040
EDR Inquiry # 7399604.8 Contact: Adela Buster

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

7399604 8- page 2

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
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APPENDIX E 

INTERVIEWS AND/OR ENVIRONMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRES 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No questionnaires were received from the Arizona State Land Department (ASLD) as the Current and Past Owner or 

the Key Site Manager. 
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APPENDIX F

EDR RADIUS MAP REPORT WITH GEOCHECK 

(ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATORY DATABASE) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FORM-LBC-DVV

®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

200 Acres of Native Desert Land
Not Reported
PHOENIX, AZ  85054

Inquiry Number: 7399604.2s
July 25, 2023
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data 
Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist 
from other sources.  This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, 
AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, 
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT, 
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS, 
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, 
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 
RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, 
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to 
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. 
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the 
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7399604.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

NOT REPORTED
PHOENIX, AZ 85054

COORDINATES

33.6645100 - 33˚ 39’ 52.23’’Latitude (North): 
111.9284570 - 111˚ 55’ 42.44’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 12Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
413920.0UTM X (Meters): 
3725151.8UTM Y (Meters): 
1631 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

11823393 CURRYS CORNER, AZTarget Property Map:
2018Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20190614Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:



7399604.2s   Page  2

5 THE DIAL CORPORATION PFAS ECHO Lower 1308, 0.248, SSE

A4 HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDA 7400 E THOMPSON PEAK RCRA-SQG Higher 1209, 0.229, NE

A3 HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDA 7400 E THOMPSON PEAK UST Higher 1209, 0.229, NE

2 THE DIAL CORPORATION 7201 E HENKEL WAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 642, 0.122, SE

1 CITY OF SCOTTSDALE - 19675 NORTH SCOTTSDA Dry Wells Higher 73, 0.014, East

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
NOT REPORTED
PHOENIX, AZ  85054

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7399604.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7399604.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

AZ NPL NPL Detail Listing
AZ WQARF Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund Sites

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SPL Superfund Program List
SHWS ZipAcids List

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF Directory of Solid Waste Facilities

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AZURITE Remediation and DEUR/VEMUR Tracking System
AUL DEUR Database

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Remediation Program Sites

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Tracking System

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWTIRE Solid Waste Tire Facilities

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

SPILLS Hazardous Material Logbook

Other Ascertainable Records

DOD Department of Defense Sites



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7399604.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5

US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information
PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
Aquifer Aquifer Protection Permits List
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facility Listing
PFAS TRIS List of PFAS Added to the TRI

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/06/2023 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDA   7400 E THOMPSON PEAK NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) A4 16
EPA ID:: AZR000504910

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Arizona UST-DMS Facility and Tank Data Listing by City database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/21/2023 has revealed that there is 1 UST
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     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDA   7400 E THOMPSON PEAK NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) A3 16
Facility Id: 0-010236

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/06/2023 has revealed that
     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     THE DIAL CORPORATION   7201 E HENKEL WAY SE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) 2 8
EPA ID:: AZR000507277

PFAS ECHO: Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may
be using PFAS. EPA has developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling
PFAS. Approximately 120,000 facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently
operate in industry sectors with processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

     A review of the PFAS ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/30/2023 has revealed that there is 1
     PFAS ECHO site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     THE DIAL CORPORATION    SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) 5 30

Dry Wells: Drywell is a bored, drilled, or driven shaft or hole whose depth is greater than its width
and is designed and constructed specifically for the disposal of storm water. The source is Arizona’s
Department of Environmental Quality.

     A review of the Dry Wells list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     Dry Wells site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITY OF SCOTTSDALE -   19675 NORTH SCOTTSDA E 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) 1 7
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

ONE HOUR VALET CLEANING  DRYCLEANERS
ULTRA CLEANERS  DRYCLEANERS

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4e54tNeZt55W2cltLrNB89TrZ.WtHE3xf5QKWzo2vrc2LlUH3QLLOzrvC7hpBRl8eNBFpTSIrRh9bd.8IW8z5f8HnMElT4E5exs5Uv2bftxmNpr8ilZVRtfz2dM5giWc49NQcEPlnA4xlL09rM87K9BBT8O3427TtTr0.5JE.klW.j4xGeMs5Jl3oftT5Nub2xbZf8thT9LT5.nWAr5uJcsyll6B6ILBQrdoBFxBOe8ff8uCTqqrsD2eP.45WQ46cCHHTEnK1Mkxg.fou4doQYBKAPusVzovoJN4uBeaH5g53FGtwCNAK2GcZzWtVoUpO57gW3J3O4crslIP3usLrErzO5dKBbg8vwA88TwIrIJ9Rf.kJWFL9m8HtDEytBvyxP.fwVBpKQELKPgAyVzjMoG02
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4e54tNeZt55W2cltLrNB89TrZ.WtHE3xf5QKWzo2vrc2LlUH3QLLOzrvC7hpBRl8eNBFpTSIrRh9bd.8IW8z5f8HnMElT4E5exs5Uv2bftxmNpr8ilZVRtfz2dM5giWc49NQcEPlnA4xlL09rM87K9BBT8O3427TtTr0.5JE.klW.j4xGeMs5Jl3oftT5Nub2xbZf8thT9LT5.nWAr5uJcsyll6B6ILBQrdoBFxBOe8ff8uCTqqrsD2eP.45WQ46cCHHTEnK1Mkxg.fou4doQYBKAPusVzovoJN4uBeaH5g53FGtwCNAK2GcZzWtVoUpO57gW3J3O4crslIP3usLrErzO5dKBbg8vwA88TwIrIJ9Rf.kJWFLAm8HtDEytAvyxP.fwV7pKQELKPg5yVzjMoG02


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

69 kV

1 8 0 0

1 7 6 0

1 7 6 0

1 7 2 0

1

7 2 0

1 7 2 0

1 6 8 0

1 6 8 0

1 6 8 0

1 6 4 0

1 6 4 0

1 6 4 0

1 6 4 0

6 4 0

1 6 0 0

1 6 00

1 6 0 0

1 6 0 0

1 5 6 0

1 5 6 0

1 5 6 0

1 5 6 0

1 5 6 0

1 5 20

5 2 0



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

168

1640

0

1600

1600



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AZ NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AZ WQARF

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SPL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SHWS

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

TC7399604.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAZURITE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAUL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSWTIRE

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250PFAS ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAquifer
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250Dry Wells

TC7399604.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TRIS

    5    0    0    0    3    2    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC7399604.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedDriveway:
                              11529Registration Key:
                              11529Registration Number 1:
                              Not reportedPermitting Notification:
                              Not reportedReg Received Date:
                              Not reportedApp Date:
                              Not reportedRefer To Compliance:
                              Not reportedRequest 2 For Info:
                              Not reportedAdditional Fee:
                              Not reportedDrillers Log:
                              Not reportedMgmt Practice Plan:
                              Not reportedFuture App Required:
                              Not reportedApp Required:
                              Not reportedApp Det App:
                              Not reportedIncomplete Submittal:
                              Not reportedRequest Date:
                              Not reportedIn Compliance Letter:
                              Not reportedProj Officer:
                              Not reportedSection3:
                              Not reportedSection2:
                              Not reportedOther Business:
                              10/06/1995Entry Date:
                              YSite Plan Sent:
                              Not reportedDW Penetrate Groundwater:
                              SW,SW,NWQuarter Section:
                              26Section1:
                              4ERange:
                              4NTownship:
                              6023915686Contact Person Phone:
                              Not reportedContact Person City/State/Zip:
                              Not reportedContact Person Address:
                              Not reportedContact Person Title:
                              MIKE MAHONEYContact Person Name:
                              6023915686Prop Owner Phone:
                              85251Prop Owner City/State/Zip:
                              9388 EAST SAN SALVADOR DRIVEProp Owner Address:
                              CITY OF SCOTTSDALE - WATER RESOURCESProp Owner Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Id:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact Name:
                              $20.00Fee:
                              Not reportedReg Thru Number:
                              10Business Code:
                              07County Code:
                              11529Registration Number:
                              (602) 391-5686Facility Phone:
                              Not reportedOther Drywell Status:
                              Not reportedDrywell Status Change:
                              ADrywell Status:
                              2Drywell Number:
                              SCOTTSDALE, AZCity,State,Zip:
                              19675 NORTH SCOTTSDALE ROADAddress:
                              CITY OF SCOTTSDALE - WELL #33Name:

DRY WELLS:

73 ft.
0.014 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1633 ft.

 

< 1/8 SCOTTSDALE, AZ  
East 19675 NORTH SCOTTSDALE ROAD    N/A
1 Dry WellsCITY OF SCOTTSDALE - WELL #33 S102985842

TC7399604.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedStreet:
                              Not reportedRooftop:

CITY OF SCOTTSDALE - WELL #33  (Continued) S102985842

                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                Not reportedMailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                AZR000507277EPA ID:
                                                                                SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85255Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                7201 E HENKEL WAYHandler Address:
                                                                                The Dial Corporation A Henkel CompanyHandler Name:
                                                                                20211108Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

642 ft.
0.122 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1611 ft.

 

< 1/8 SCOTTSDALE, AZ  85255
SE 7201 E HENKEL WAY AZR000507277
2 RCRA NonGen / NLRTHE DIAL CORPORATION A HENKEL COMPANY 1012175308

TC7399604.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              ChloroformWaste Description:
                              D022Waste Code:

                              BenzeneWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              SilverWaste Description:
                              D011Waste Code:

                              MercuryWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              LeadWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              ChromiumWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              CadmiumWaste Description:
                              D006Waste Code:

                              BariumWaste Description:
                              D005Waste Code:

                              ArsenicWaste Description:
                              D004Waste Code:

                              Reactive WasteWaste Description:
                              D003Waste Code:

                              Corrosive WasteWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20211108Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:

THE DIAL CORPORATION A HENKEL COMPANY  (Continued) 1012175308
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              P120Waste Code:

                              Benzenamine, 4-Chloro- (Or) P-ChloranilineWaste Description:
                              P024Waste Code:

                              Prepurified 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol As The Sole Component.)
                              Include Formulations Containing Hexachlorophene Synthesized From
                              Compounds Derived From These Chlorophenols. (This Listing Does Not
                              Pentachlorophenol Or Discarded Unused Formulations Containing
                              Discarded Unused Formulations Containing Tri-, Tetra-, OrWaste Description:
                              F027Waste Code:

                              Catalysts, And Wastes Listed In Sections 261.31. Or 261.32)
                              Does Not Include Wastewaters, Wastewater Treatment Sludge, Spent
                              Varying Amounts And Positions Of Chlorine Substitution. (This Listing
                              Carbon Chain Lengths Ranging From One To, And Including Five, With
                              Processes. These Chlorinated Aliphatic Hydrocarbons Are Those Having
                              Certain Chlorinated Aliphatic Hydrocarbons By Free Radical Catalyzed
                              Heavy Ends, Tars, And Reactor Clean-Out Wastes From The Production Of
                              Process Wastes Including, But Not Limited To, Distillation Residues,Waste Description:
                              F024Waste Code:

                              These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              Listed In F001, F002, Or F004; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
                              One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents
                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl EthylWaste Description:
                              F005Waste Code:

                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:

                              2,4,6-TrichlorophenolWaste Description:
                              D042Waste Code:

                              TetrachloroethyleneWaste Description:
                              D039Waste Code:

                              PyridineWaste Description:
                              D038Waste Code:

                              Methyl Ethyl KetoneWaste Description:
                              D035Waste Code:

                              1,2-DichloroethaneWaste Description:
                              D028Waste Code:

THE DIAL CORPORATION A HENKEL COMPANY  (Continued) 1012175308
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            7201 E HENKEL WAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20061109Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          DIAL CORPORATIONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85255-9672Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            19001 N SCOTTSDALE RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20081212Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          DIAL CORPORATIONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Benzene, Dimethyl- (I,T) (Or) Xylene (I)Waste Description:
                              U239Waste Code:

                              1,3-Benzenediol (Or) ResorcinolWaste Description:
                              U201Waste Code:

                              PyridineWaste Description:
                              U196Waste Code:

                              Formic Acid (C,T)Waste Description:
                              U123Waste Code:

                              FormaldehydeWaste Description:
                              U122Waste Code:

                              FluorantheneWaste Description:
                              U120Waste Code:

                              1,4-Diethyleneoxide (Or) 1,4-DioxaneWaste Description:
                              U108Waste Code:

                              Methane, Dichloro- (Or) Methylene ChlorideWaste Description:
                              U080Waste Code:

                              Chloroform (Or) Methane, Trichloro-Waste Description:
                              U044Waste Code:

                              P-Chloro-M-Cresol (Or) Phenol, 4-Chloro-3-Methyl-Waste Description:
                              U039Waste Code:

                              Carbon Oxyfluoride (R,T) (Or) Carbonic DifluorideWaste Description:
                              U033Waste Code:

                              Aniline (I,T) (Or) Benzenamine (I,T)Waste Description:
                              U012Waste Code:

                              Vanadium Oxide V2o5 (Or) Vanadium PentoxideWaste Description:

THE DIAL CORPORATION A HENKEL COMPANY  (Continued) 1012175308
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          HENKEL US OPERATIONS CORPORATIONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            520-861-9288Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SCOTTSDALE 85255-9678Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            7201 E HENKEL WAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20171220Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          HENKEL CORPORATIONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            475-299-9158Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85255Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            7201 E HENKEL WAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20180101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          HENKEL CORPORATIONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            520-861-9288Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SCOTTSDALE 85255-9678Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            7201 E HENKEL WAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20180101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          HENKEL CORPORATIONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            701-261-5153Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SCOTTSDALE 85255-9678Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            7201 E HENKEL WAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20061109Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          DIAL CORPORATIONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            701-261-5153Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SCOTTSDALE 85255-9678Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

THE DIAL CORPORATION A HENKEL COMPANY  (Continued) 1012175308
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          THE DIAL CORPORATIONHandler Name:
                                                            20110218Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          THE DIAL CORPORATIONHandler Name:
                                                            20100226Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          THE DIAL CORPORATIONHandler Name:
                                                            20090123Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85255-9672Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            19001 N SCOTTSDALE RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20060101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          DIAL CORPORATIONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85255Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            7201 E HENKEL WAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20171220Date Became Current:
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                                                            20081222Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          THE DIAL CORPORATION A HENKEL COMPANYHandler Name:
                                                            20211108Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          THE DIAL CORPORATION A HENKEL COMPANYHandler Name:
                                                            20180227Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          THE DIAL CORPORATIONHandler Name:
                                                            20130228Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          THE DIAL CORPORATIONHandler Name:
                                                            20120320Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
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Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              SOAP AND OTHER DETERGENT MANUFACTURINGNAICS Description:
                              325611NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          THE DIAL CORPORATION A HENKEL COMPANYHandler Name:
                                                            20200116Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          THE DIAL CORPORATION A HENKEL COMPANYHandler Name:
                                                            20180228Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          THE DIAL CORPORATIONHandler Name:
                                                            20140418Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          THE DIAL CORPORATIONHandler Name:
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:

THE DIAL CORPORATION A HENKEL COMPANY  (Continued) 1012175308

                    Double WalledPipe const Type:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Mtrl Type:
                    PressurePipe Type:
                    Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Mtrl Type:
                    Double WalledTank Const Type:
                    COMPARTMENT ACompartment:
                    DieselSubstance:
                    8000Capacity:
                    09/20/2006Tank Inst Date:
                    Not reportedClosure Type:
                    OpenTank Status:
                    Not reportedDate Closed:
                    1Tank ID:

                    111.922222Longitude:
                    33.669444Latitude:
                    SCOTTSDALE HEALTHCAREOwner:
                    0-010236Facility ID:
                    SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85255City,State,Zip:
                    7400 E THOMPSON PEAK PKWYAddress:
                    HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTERName:

UST:

1209 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.229 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1672 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SCOTTSDALE, AZ  85255
NE 7400 E THOMPSON PEAK PKWY    N/A
A3 USTHONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTE U004130206

                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                SVP - CHIEF CLINICAL OFFICERContact Title:
                                                                                STJACKSON@HONORHEALTH.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                480-587-5122Contact Telephone:
                                                                                SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85258Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                8125 N HAYDEN RDContact Address:
                                                                                STEPHANIE JACKSONContact Name:
                                                                                AZR000504910EPA ID:
                                                                                SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85255Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                7400 E THOMPSON PEAK PKWYHandler Address:
                                                                                Honorhealth Scottsdale Thompson Peak Medical CenterHandler Name:
                                                                                20220902Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1209 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.229 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1672 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SCOTTSDALE, AZ  85255
NE 7400 E THOMPSON PEAK PKWY AZR000504910
A4 RCRA-SQGHONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTE 1011861453
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                              D001Waste Code:
Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                HSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20230201Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                Scottsdale Healthcare Hospitals Dba Honorhealth -Thompson PeakOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                HonorhealthOwner Name:
                                                                                SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85258Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                8125 N HAYDEN RDMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:

HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTER  (Continued) 1011861453
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                              Arsenic Oxide As2o3 (Or) Arsenic TrioxideWaste Description:
                              P012Waste Code:

                              Salts, When Present At Concentrations Greater Than 0.3%
                              When Present At Concentrations Greater Than 0.3% (Or) Warfarin, &
                              2h-1-Benzopyran-2-One, 4-Hydroxy-3-(3-Oxo-1-Phenylbutyl)-, & Salts,Waste Description:
                              P001Waste Code:

                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:

                              TrichlorethyleneWaste Description:
                              D040Waste Code:

                              Methyl Ethyl KetoneWaste Description:
                              D035Waste Code:

                              M-CresolWaste Description:
                              D024Waste Code:

                              Lindane (1,2,3,4,5,6-Hexa-Chlorocyclohexane, Gamma Isomer)Waste Description:
                              D013Waste Code:

                              SilverWaste Description:
                              D011Waste Code:

                              SeleniumWaste Description:
                              D010Waste Code:

                              MercuryWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              LeadWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              ChromiumWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              CadmiumWaste Description:
                              D006Waste Code:

                              BariumWaste Description:
                              D005Waste Code:

                              Corrosive WasteWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:

HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTER  (Continued) 1011861453
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                                                            20191210Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          HONORHEALTHOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Selenium Sulfide (Or) Selenium Sulfide Ses2 (R,T)Waste Description:
                              U205Waste Code:

                              PhenolWaste Description:
                              U188Waste Code:

                              L-Phenylalanine, 4-[Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Amino]- (Or) MelphalanWaste Description:
                              U150Waste Code:

                              Hexachlorophene (Or) Phenol, 2,2’-Methylenebis[3,4,6-Trichloro-Waste Description:
                              U132Waste Code:

                              5alpha, 6beta)- (Or) Lindane
                              Cyclohexane, 1,2,3,4,5,6-Hexachloro-, (1alpha, 2alpha, 3beta, 4alpha,Waste Description:
                              U129Waste Code:

                              FormaldehydeWaste Description:
                              U122Waste Code:

                              Dichlorodifluoromethane (Or) Methane, Dichlorodifluoro-Waste Description:
                              U075Waste Code:

                              Daunomycin
                              7,8,9,10-Tetrahydro-6,8,11-Trihydroxy-1-Methoxy-, (8s-Cis)- (Or)
                              8-Acetyl-10-[(3-Amino-2,3,6-Trideoxy)-Alpha-L-Lyxo-Hexopyranosyl)Oxy]-
                              5,12-Naphthacenedione,Waste Description:
                              U059Waste Code:

                              2-Oxide (Or) Cyclophosphamide
                              2h-1,3,2-Oxazaphosphorin-2-Amine, N,N-Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Tetrahydro-,Waste Description:
                              U058Waste Code:

                              Benzenebutanoic Acid, 4-[Bis(2-Chloroethyl)Amino]- (Or) ChlorambucilWaste Description:
                              U035Waste Code:

                              Mitomycin C
                              hoxy-5-Methyl-, [1as-(1aalpha, 8beta, 8aalpha, 8balpha)]- (Or)
                              6-Amino-8-[[(Aminocarbonyl)Oxy]Methyl]-1,1a,2,8,8a,8b-Hexahydro-8a-Met
                              Azirino [2’,3’:3,4]Pyrrolo[1,2-A]Indole-4,7-Dione,Waste Description:
                              U010Waste Code:

                              2-Propanone (I) (Or) Acetone (I)Waste Description:
                              U002Waste Code:

                              Salts
                              Nicotine, & Salts (Or) Pyridine, 3-(1-Methyl-2-Pyrrolidinyl)-,(S)-, &Waste Description:
                              P075Waste Code:

                              Epinephrine
                              1,2-Benzenediol, 4-[1-Hydroxy-2-(Methylamino)Ethyl]-, (R)- (Or)Waste Description:
                              P042Waste Code:

HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTER  (Continued) 1011861453
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                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85258Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            8125 N HAYDEN RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19980101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          SCOTTSDALE HEALTHCARE HOSPITALS DBA HONORHEALTH -THOMPSON PEAKOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            701-261-5153Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SCOTTSDALE 85258-2463Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            8125 N HAYDEN RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19980101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          SCOTTSDALE HEALTHCARE-THOMPSON PEAKOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85258Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            8125 N HAYDEN RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19980101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          SCOTTSDALE HEALTHCARE HOSPITALS DBA HONORHEALTH -THOMPSON PEAKOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            701-261-5153Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SCOTTSDALE 85258-2463Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            8125 N HAYDEN RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19980101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          SCOTTSDALE HEALTHCARE-THOMPSON PEAKOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            480-587-5122Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85258Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            8125 N HAYDEN RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
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                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTERHandler Name:
                                                            20100218Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTERHandler Name:
                                                            20090129Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTERHandler Name:
                                                            20080221Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85252Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            3621 N WELLS FARGO AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20070517Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          SCOTTSDALE HEALTHCARE HOSPITALSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85252Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            3621 N WELLS FARGO AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19970307Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          SCOTTSDALE HEALTHCARE HOSPITALSOwner/Operator Name:
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                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTERHandler Name:
                                                            20150227Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTERHandler Name:
                                                            20140219Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTERHandler Name:
                                                            20120224Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTERHandler Name:
                                                            20110222Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
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TC7399604.2s   Page 22



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTERHandler Name:
                                                            20150501Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTERHandler Name:
                                                            20070619Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTERHandler Name:
                                                            20210105Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTERHandler Name:
                                                            20170316Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTERHandler Name:
                                                            20160421Receive Date:

HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTER  (Continued) 1011861453
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            BRADEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20130812Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            1Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20130812Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20130712Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Listing - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

                              GENERAL MEDICAL AND SURGICAL HOSPITALSNAICS Description:
                              622110NAICS Code:

                              GENERAL MEDICAL AND SURGICAL HOSPITALSNAICS Description:
                              62211NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTERHandler Name:
                                                            20220902Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:

HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTER  (Continued) 1011861453
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                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20130812Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20130712Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Listing - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            BRADEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20130725Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            3Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20130812Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20130712Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Listing - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:

HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTER  (Continued) 1011861453
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                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            BRADEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20130801Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            4Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20130812Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20130712Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Listing - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            BRADEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20130826Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            5Enforcement Identifier:

HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTER  (Continued) 1011861453
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                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20130812Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20130712Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Listing - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            BRADEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20130821Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            2Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20130812Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20130712Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Listing - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:

HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTER  (Continued) 1011861453
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                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20130812Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            BRADEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20130712Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20130812Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            BRADEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20130712Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            BRADEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20130829Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            6Enforcement Identifier:

HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTER  (Continued) 1011861453
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                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20130812Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            BRADEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20130712Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20130812Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            BRADEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20130712Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20130812Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            BRADEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20130712Evaluation Date:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            20130812Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            BRADEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20130712Evaluation Date:

HONORHEALTH SCOTTSDALE THOMPSON PEAK MEDICAL CENTER  (Continued) 1011861453

TC7399604.2s   Page 29



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -CAA NAICS:
                                        -CAA Permit Types:
                                        -AIR IDS:
                                        NGHG Flag:
                                        NTRI Flag:
                                        YRCRA Flag:
                                        NSDWIS Flag:
                                        NNPDES Flag:
                                        NAIR Flag:
                                        NFacility SNC Flag:
                                        No Violation IdentifiedFacility Compliance Status:
                                        0Facility Programs With SNC:
                                        0Facility QTRS With NC:
                                        -Facility Last Penalty AMT:
                                        -Facility Date Last Penalty:
                                        -Facility Penalty Count:
                                        0Facility Total Penalties:
                                        -Facility Date Last Formal Action:
                                        0Facility Formal Action Count:
                                        -Facility Date Last Informal Action:
                                        0Facility Informal Count:
                                        -Facility Days Last Inspection:
                                        -Facility Date Last Inspection:
                                        0Facility Inspection Count:
                                        -Facility Active Flag:
                                        -Facility Major Flag:
                                        040132168452001Facility Derived CB2010:
                                        06Facility Derived CD113:
                                        150601060201Facility Derived WBD:
                                        15060106Facility Derived HUC:
                                        -Facility Collection Method:
                                        NFacility Indian Country Flag:
                                        04013Facility FIPS Code:
                                        -Federal Agency:
                                        NoFederal Facility:
                                        RCRAEPA Programs:
                                        1428.93Facility Population:
                                        Arizona - 13 mile(s)
                                        Reservation, Arizona - 6.4 mile(s), Fort McDowell Yavapai Nation,
                                        Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community of the Salt RiverFacility Derived Tribes:
                                        15.755Facility Percent Minority:
                                        https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110039331835ECHO Facility Report:
                                        Cleaning Product MfgIndustry:
                                        09Region:
                                        InactiveStatus:
                                        MARICOPACounty:
                                        1Count:
                                        -111.92307Longitude:
                                        33.65625Latitude:
                                        SCOTTSDALE, AZCity,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        THE DIAL CORPORATION A HENKEL COMPANYName:

PFAS ECHO:

1308 ft.
0.248 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1596 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 SCOTTSDALE, AZ  
SSE    N/A
5 PFAS ECHOTHE DIAL CORPORATION A HENKEL COMPANY 1027428114

TC7399604.2s   Page 30



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        d%22:4326%7D%7D&unit=9035&areatype=&areaid=&basemap=streets&distance=1
                                        7B%22x%22:-111.92307,%22y%22:33.65625,%22spatialReference%22:%7B%22wki
                                        https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/mobile/EJSCREEN_mobile.aspx?geometry=%EJSCREEN Report:
                                        NEJSCREEN Flag US:
                                        -Facility IMP Water Flag:
                                        -TRI Reporter:
                                        -TRI Off Site Transfers:
                                        -TRI On Site Releases:
                                        -TRI Releases Transfers:
                                        -TRI IDS:
                                        NSDWA SNC Flag:
                                        -SDWA Compliance Status:
                                        -SDWA System Types:
                                        -SDWA IDS:
                                        325611RCRA NAICS:
                                        OtherRCRA Permit Types:
                                        AZR000507277RCRA IDS:
                                        -CWA SICS:
                                        -CWA NAICS:
                                        -CWA Permit Types:
                                        -NPDES IDS:
                                        -CAA SICS:

THE DIAL CORPORATION A HENKEL COMPANY  (Continued) 1027428114
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 2 records.

SCOTTSDALE          S113877998 ONE HOUR VALET CLEANING 1402 (1805) N SCOTTSDALE RD      DRYCLEANERS
SCOTTSDALE          S113878853 ULTRA CLEANERS 10320 N SCOTTSDALE RD # 10      DRYCLEANERS
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

TC7399604.2s     Page GR-1
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
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CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.
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Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

AZ NPL:  NPL Detail Listing
Detailed site information for NPL sites from the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  602-771-4609
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WQARF:  Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund Sites
Sites which may have an actual or potential impact upon the waters of the state, cause by hazardous substances.
The WQARF program provides matching funds to political subdivisions and other state agencies for clean-up activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  602-771-4360
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SPL:  Superfund Program List
The list is representative of the sites and potential sites within the jurisdiction of the Superfund Program Section.
It is comprised of the following elements: 1) Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund Registry Sites; 2) Potential
WQARF Registry sites; 3) NPL sites; and 4) Department of Defense sites requiring SPS oversight.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  602-771-4360
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SHWS:  ZipAcids List
The ACIDS list consists of more than 750 locations subject to investigation under  the State Water Quality Assurance
Revolving Fund (WQARF) and Federal CERCLA programs. The list is no longer updated by the state.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2000
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  602-771-4360
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  Directory of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2023
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  602-771-2300
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TUCSON LF:  City of Tucson Landfills Listing
Location and area of landfills owned by the City of Tucson.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 125

Source:  Tucson Department of Environmental and General Services
Telephone:  520-791-3171
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  602-771-4345
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.
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Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  602-771-4345
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AZURITE:  Remediation and DEUR/VEMUR Tracking System
ADEQ maintains a repository listing sites remediated under programs administered by the department.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  602-771-4397
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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AUL:  DEUR Database
Activity and use limitations include both engineering controls and institutional controls. DEUR and VEMUR sites.
DEUR: Declaration of Environmental Use Restriction. A restrictive land use covenant that is required when a property
owner elects to use an institutional (i.e., administrative) control or engineering (i.e., physical) control
as a means to meet remediation goals. The DEUR runs with and burdens the land, and requires maintenance of any
institutional or engineering controls. VEMUR: Voluntary Environmental Mitigation Use Restriction. A restrictive
land use covenant that, prior to July 18, 2000, was required when a property owner elected to remediate the property
to non-residential uses. Effective July 18, 2000, the DEUR replaced the VEMUR as a restrictive use covenant.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  602-771-4397
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Remediation Program Sites
Sites involved in the Voluntary Remediation Program.

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/12/2023
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  602-771-4411
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Tracking System
Information relating to Brownfields sites in Arizona.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  602-771-4401
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWTIRE:  Solid Waste Tire Facilities
A waste tire "facility" means a solid waste facility at which waste tires are stored outdoors on any day.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  602-771-4132
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

SPILLS:  Hazardous Material Logbook
Chemical spills and incidents referred to the Emergency Response Unit.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2007
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  602-771-4153
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: N/A

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PFAS NPL:  Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES:  Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TSCA:  PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS RCRA MANIFEST:  PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest
handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),
Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 601

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone:  202-741-5770
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP:  Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS NPDES:  Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits. Caveats and Limitations:
Less than half of states have required PFAS monitoring for at least one of their permittees and fewer states have
established PFAS effluent limits for permittees. New rulemakings have been initiated that may increase the number
of facilities monitoring for PFAS in the future.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2023
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.
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Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially
misidentify them.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT:  All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 2006, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC:  Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS:  PFAS Contamination Site Listing
Arizona?s Public Water System Screening for Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA) and Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS)
Final Report. The purpose of the grant was to screen Public Water System (PWS) drinking water wells in Arizona
potentially impacted by perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and/or perfluorooctane sulfonate (PFOS) contamination.

Date of Government Version: 09/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  602-364-3118
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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AQUEOUS FOAM:  Aqueous Film Forming Foam Listing
When AFFF is used, discharged or released to the environment, containment and cleanup may be required to prevent
future adverse health or environmental impacts.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/26/2022
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmenatl Quality
Telephone:  602-771-6145
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUIFER:  Aquifer Protection Permits List
Facilities with an Aquifer Protection permit (APP), that discharges either directly to an aquifer or to the
land surface or the vadose zone in such a manner that there is a reasonable probability that the pollutant will
reach an aquifer.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  602-771-4623
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DRY WELLS:  Drywell Registration
A drywell is a bored, drilled, or driven shaft or hole whose depth is greater than its width and is designed and
constructed specifically for the disposal of storm water.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  602-771-4686
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facilities in Arizona.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  602-771-4335
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PFAS TRIS:  List of PFAS Added to the TRI
Section 7321 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (NDAA) immediately added certain
per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to the list of chemicals covered by the Toxics Release Inventory
(TRI) under Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and provided a framework
for additional PFAS to be added to TRI on an annual basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Facilities & Group Homes
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 602-674-4220

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Riparian Vegetation Associated with Perennial Waters
Source: State Land Department
Telephone: 602-542-4094

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2018Version Date:
11823393 CURRYS CORNER, AZTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1631 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3725151.8UTM Y (Meters): 
413920.0UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 12Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
111.928457 - 111˚ 55’ 42.45’’Longitude (West): 
33.66451 - 33˚ 39’ 52.24’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

PHOENIX, AZ 85054
NOT REPORTED
200 ACRES OF NATIVE DESERT LAND

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
le

va
tio

n 
(f

t)
E

le
va

tio
n 

(f
t)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 1631 ft.

North South

West East

1561

1568

1572

1582

1591

1599

1606

1613

1622

1631

1639

1647

1658

1665

1675

1684

1694

1702

1713
1601

1604

1608

1612

1613

1619

1621

1623

1626

1631

1633

1637

1641

1642

1646

1650

1652

1656

1660

General SSWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNOT AVAILABLE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data04013C1315L  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data04013C1320L  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   GC-GM

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
very gravelly59 inches 3 inches 2

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   GC-GM

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

gravelly sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

MOMOLISoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam59 inches42 inches 3

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
very fine sandy42 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

GILMANSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/8 - 1/4 Mile EastAZDEQ3000002299   A2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/8 - 1/4 Mile EastUSGS40000056475   A1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

0.250State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.250 milesFederal FRDS PWS
0.250Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1 7 6 0

0

1 7 2 0

1

7 2 0

1 7 2 0

1 6 8 0

1 6 8 0

1 6 8 0

1

6 8 0

1 6 4 0

1 6 4 0

1 6 4 0

1 6 4 0

1 6 0 0

1 6 0 0

1 6 0 0

1 6 00

1 5 6 0

1 5 6 0

1 5 6 0

1 5 6 0

AZ
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Well, For Single Wells Other Than Wells Of The Collector Or Ranney TypeWell Type:
Residents   While Non-Community Water Systems Serve Part Time Residents For At Least 60 Days A Year.
Water That Is Pumped And Distributed To More Than Fifteen   Homes. Community Water Systems Serve Year RoundWater Use:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:

Phoenix AMABasin:MIDDLE GILAWatershed:
1700Drill Depth:Not Reportedwell Depth:
A-04-04 26BCBStation Alt Name:Not ReportedEnd Date:
Not ReportedStart Date:11042Agency Well #:
11042DEQ Well #:55-626831DWR Number:

A2
East
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

AZDEQ3000002299AZ WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          444.4Feet below surface:          1981-12-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          448.7Feet below surface:          1983-01-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          457.40Feet below surface:          1983-07-19Level reading date:

          An obstruction was encountered in the well above the water surface (no water level recorded).Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:

          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1985-01-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          440.80Feet below surface:
          1991-11-05Level reading date:                                                  5Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          1700Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          1700Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          15060106HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          A-04-04 26BCBMonitor Location:
          USGS Arizona Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-AZOrganization ID:

A1
East
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000056475FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0%21%79%2.242 pCi/LBasement
0%20%80%3.640 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%7%93%1.697 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 695

Federal Area Radon Information for MARICOPA COUNTY, AZ

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for MARICOPA County:  2 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Riparian Vegetation Associated with Perennial Waters
Source: State Land Department
Telephone: 602-542-4094

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Arizona Well Registration Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  602-771-8535
The Wells database contains all wells registered in the state.

Water Well Information
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 602-771-2300

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Source: Arizona Geological Survey
Telephone:  520-770-3500
This database contains Oil and Gas wells in the State of Arizona. Includes all wells that have been permitted

by the State Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (OGCC). Gas wells include natural gas, helium, and carbon dioxide
wells.

RADON

State Database: AZ Radon
Source: Arizona Radiation Regulatory Agency
Telephone: 602-255-4845
State Indoor Radon Survey

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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 APPENDIX G:  Project Personnel Credentials  

Project No. 231254EA  Page 1 
 

 

BENJAMIN LARSON – Environmental Geologist 

Mr. Larson has nine (9) years of experience in the environmental and geotechnical engineering and consulting 

fields on projects of all types and sizes.  He is responsible for all phases of the project work, including 

supervision of subcontractors and performing field activities for Phase I and II ESAs.  He has experience 

performing soil and groundwater sampling, asbestos surveys, soil vapor investigations, groundwater sampling, 

and interpretation of laboratory analytical results.  For this project, he performed the site visit, completed the 

photograph logs, and assisted with preparation of the report.  Mr. Larson received his Bachelor degree in 

Geology from the University of Minnesota. 

 

CONNIE F. JIRON –Project Manager 

Ms. Jiron has more than 29 years of experience as an environmental professional in environmental engineering 

and consulting.  Her areas of expertise include management, interpretation, and presentation of data generated 

by small and large multi-task projects.  Ms. Jiron has performed and managed several thousand commercial, 

industrial, and single- and multi-family environmental site assessments.  She is responsible for performing all 

components of Environmental Due Diligence (Phase I and II ESAs), including the site reconnaissance, 

regulatory review, historical research, interviews, records review, and technical report preparation.  She also 

has experience performing soil and groundwater sampling, soil vapor investigations, supervision of 

subcontractors, interpretation of laboratory analytical results, oil-water separator profiling and management, 

asbestos and lead inspections, and oversight of abatement of remediation projects. 

 

TIMOTHY J. RHEINSCHMIDT, R.G./C.R.S. – Project Geologist 

Mr. Rheinschmidt is a registered geologist and certified remediation specialist in the state of Arizona with 

more than 33 years of experience performing hazardous and non-hazardous waste investigations, vadose zone 

characterization, regulatory compliance and permitting, and groundwater investigations.  Mr. Rheinschmidt 

received his Bachelor degree in geology from San Jose State University, a Hazardous Waste Management 

Certificate from the University of California at Santa Barbara and has performed numerous Phase I, II and III 

investigations in both Arizona and California. 

 

CHRISTINA T. VICKERS – Environmental Division Manager  

Ms. Vickers has 12 years of experience performing environmental due diligence assessments while following 

the needs and requirements of a varied number of reporting standards, including ASTM standards, EPA’s All 

Appropriate Inquiry, and customized client formats for law offices, lending institutions, real estate developers, 

property owners and government agencies.  She has managed and performed hundreds of environmental site 

assessments (ESAs) for a variety of agricultural, commercial, multi-family residential, and 

industrial/manufacturing properties throughout the Midwest and Southwest geographical regions.  Ms. Vickers 

also has hands-on experience completing subsurface investigations including soil, soil vapor and groundwater 

sampling, indoor air sampling, asbestos and lead-based paint surveys and technical report writing.  Ms. Vickers 

received her Bachelor degree in Earth Sciences and Master’s degree in Environmental Sciences from the 

University of Michigan-Dearborn. 
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